STATE OF MAINE
BOARD oF NURSING
158 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE
04333-0158
PAUL R. LEPAGE MYRA A. BROADWAY, 4D, M5, AN,

GOVERNOR EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

IN RE: JANE R. CURTIS, R.N. ) DECISION AND ORDER
of Cambridge, MA ) OF REVOCATION
License No. R57141 )

INTRODUCTION

On August 31-September 1, 2011, the Maine State Board of Nursing (“Board”) met at the Board’s office located at
161 Capitol Sireet, Augusta, Maine. The Board reviewed the criminal matter of State of Maine vs. Jane R. Curtis
regarding recent criminal convictions in the Cumberiand County Superior Court, Portland, Maine (UCD Docket No.
CR-2010-5394). The Judgment and Commitment dated February 28, 2011 and Conditions of Probation are attached
hereto, incorporated herein and marked as Exhibit A.

FACTS
1. Jane R. Curtis has been licensed as a registered professional nurse to practice in Maine since November 23,
2009.
2. On February 28, 2011, Jane R. Curtis (“Ms. Curfis”) entered a plea of Guilty to the following four criminal

charges in an Indictment dated August 8, 2010:

s Count 1 - Acquiring Drugs by Deception, Class C felony. On or about January 21, 2010, in the
County of Cumberland, State of Maine, Jane R. Curtis, as a result of deception, did obtain or
exercise control over a prescription for a scheduled drug, Oxycodone, which was in fact a
schedule W drug, (17-A MRS, § 1102(1)(1)), all in violation of 17-A M.R.S. §1108(1)(A) (2006
& Supp. 2009);

»  Count Il - Acquiring Drugs by Deception, Class D misdemeanor. On or about January 14, 2010,
in the County of Cumberland, State of Maine, Jane R, Curtis, as a result of deception, did obtain or
exercise control over a prescription for a scheduled drog, Neurontin, also known as Gabapentin,
which was in fact a schedule Z drug, (17-A M.R.S. § 1102(4)(A}), all in viclation of 17-A M.R.S.
§1108(1)D) (2006 & Supp. 2009);

*  Count 1V - Acquiring Drugs by Deception, Class D misdemeanor. On or about January 21, 2010,
in the County of Cumberland, State of Maine, Jane R. Curtis, as a result of deception, did obtain or
exercise control over a prescription for a scheduied drug, Neurontin, also known as Gabapentin,
which was in fact a schedule Z drug, {17-A M.R.S. § 1102(4)(A)), all in violation of 17-A M.R.S.
§1108(1)(D) (2006 & Supp. 2009); and,

s  Count VIII - Forgery, Class D misdemeanor. On or about January 26, 2010, in the County of
Cumberland, State of Maine, Jane R. Curtis did commit forgery, in that, with the inient to defraud
or deceive another person or government, namely CVS Pharmacy, she did falsely complete or alter
a written instrument, or knowingly utter or possess such an instrument, to wit: a medicai drug
prescription form dated January 26, 2010 for Oxycodone, a copy of which instrument is attached
hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated in this Count by reference, all in violation of 17-A M.R.S. §
T03(1){A) (2006 & Supp. 2009).
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Jane R. Curtis received a sentence of three (3) years incarceration with all but 30 days suspended; two
(2) years probation; and a fine of $1,200. The Temporary Record of Submission Judgment or
Conviction Report Number 5500000067435972 and a Case Synopsis from the Attorney General
Health Care Crimes Unit of the State of Maine dated August 18, 2010 are attached hereto, incorporated
herein and marked as Exhibit C.

On February 17, 2010, the Board received a Provider Report from Martin’s Point Health Care (“Martin’s
Point™) pursuant to 24 M.R.S. § 2506, and on the basis of the Provider Report, the Board issued a
Complaint against Ms. Curtis on February 23, 2010. Ms. Curtis was employed at Martin’s Point from
January 4, 2010 to February 9, 2010. The Provider Report states that while Ms. Curtis was employed at
Martin’s Point as a registered professional nurse, she assumed the identity of a patient at Martin’s Point in
order to obtain prescription medication (Oxycodone and Neurontin) under that patient’s name. She later
presented a false prescription to a CVS Pharmacy, assuming the same patient’s identity, and deceitfully
obtained Oxycodone. In addition, she inappropriately removed blank prescription sheets from Martin’s
Point and forged a script prescribing Oxycodone for herself, further forging a practitioner name at Martin’s
Point, Ms, Curtis admitted to the illegal conduct at Martin’s Point and her employment was terminated on
Febroary 9, 2010. Exhibit B,

On March 29, 2010, the Board sent Ms. Curtis a “Second Request” for a response to the Board’s Complain
dated February 23, 2010, with a time limit of April 12, 2010. On April 15, 2010, the Board issued a second
Complaint against her as a result of her failure to respond to the Board’s Complaint pursuant 32 M.R.S. §
2105-A (1-A).

The Complaint and Provider Report, Second Request and Complaint for Failure to Respond are attached
hereto, incorporated herein and marked as Exhibit D.

On September 2, 2010, the Board voted to suspend Jane R. Curtis’s registered professional nursing license
effective immediately, pursuant to 5 M.R.S. § 1004(3), based upon the immediate jeopardy her continued
practice as a registered professional nurse posed to the health and safety of the public. A hearing on this
matter before the Board, scheduled for November 5, 2010, was continued at the request of Ms. Curtis’s
attorney, with the agreement that Ms. Curtis’s registered professional nursing license would remain
suspended until the matter could be resolved. The Notice of Suspension, Notice of Hearing and
Continuance are attached hereto, incorporated herein and marked as Exhibit E.

On September 28, 2010, the Board received information that Jane R. Curtis was convicted April 21, 2010
in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts of five counts of Attempting To Commit a Crime (Breaking and
Entering, felony) and Possession of a Burglarious Instrument. The Criminal Docket information from the
Trial Court of Massachusetts District Court Department, Docket Number 0952CR001177 is attached
hereto, incorporated herein and Marked as Exhibit F,

As a registered professional nurse, Jane R. Curtis is responsible for handling and administering medications
and scheduled drugs to pafients. 32 M.R.S. § 2102,

APPLICABLE LAW

Pursuant to 32 M.R.S. § 2105-A (2), “The Board may suspend or revoke a license pursuant to Title 5,
section 10004.”

Pursuant to 5 M.R.S. § 10004(1), “...an agency may revoke, suspend or refuse to renew any license
without proceedings in conformity with subchapters IV or V1, when:[t]he decision to take that action rests
solely upon a finding or conviction in court of any violation which by statute is expressly made grounds for
revocation.”

Pursuant to 32 M.R.S. § 2105-A (2) (G), the Board may suspend or revoke an individual’s nurse license
when the grounds for discipline is a “conviction of a crime that involves dishonesty or false statement or
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that relates directly to the practice for which the licensee is licensed or conviction of a crime for which
incarceration for one year or more may be imposed.”

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board has the authority to suspend or revoke Jane R. Curtis’s registered professional nurse license pursuant to 5
M.R.S. § 10004 (1) and 32 M.R.S. § 2105-A (2} (G). The criminal convictions on February 28, 2011 described in
Paragraph No. 2 are grounds for discipline because Ms. Curtis was convicted of crimes that involve dishonesty and
the crimes relate directly to the licensed practice of registered professional nursing. In addition, the Count Vil
Forgery conviction described in Paragraph No. 2 is a criminal conviction for which incarceration for one year or

more may be imposed.

In addition, the Board concluded, based upon the recent convictions and serious nature of the underlying criminal
conduct, that Ms. Curtis’s behavior fails to conform to legal standards and accepled standards of the nursing
profession, and the conviction of crimes in the State of Maine are substantially related to the qualifications,
functions or duties of a registered professional nurse and that such conduct reflects adversely on the health and

welfare of the public.

DECISION AND ORDER

A motion was made and seconded to immediately revoke Jane R. Curtis’s registered professional nurse license
pursuant to 5 M.R.S. § 10004 (1) and 32 M.R.S. § 2105-A (2) (G). By a unanimous vote of the Board, Jane R.
Curtis’s registered professional nuzse license is revoked.

RECORD VOTE
DOROTHY MELANSON, RN Affirmative
MARGARET HOURIGAN, EdD Affirmative
CARMEN CHRISTENSEN, RN Affirmative
ELAINE DUGUAY, LPN Affirmative
VALERIE J. FULLER, APRN Affirmative
JOANNE M. FORTIN, RN Affirmative
ROBIN BROOKS Affirmative

) ) ‘/.f‘{/ |
DATED: C 76?5/ . él( L)1 S (_‘;\/ﬂ/c[ M{Moﬂ f:’:/s

DOROTHY MEFANSON, Chair
MAINE STATE BOARD OF NURSING

NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS

Jane R. Curtis may appeal this Decision and Order summarily revoking her license by filing a petition for review of
final agency action in the Superior Court pursuant to 5 M.R.S. §§ 11001, ef seq. within thirty (30) days after receipt
of notice of this Decision and Order. Any other person aggrieved by this Decision and Order may seek judicial
review in like manner by filing a petition for review in Superior Court within forty (40) days afier the date of this
Decision and Order,



EXHIBIT

i =
B
2

WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER
ATTORNEY GENERAL

415 CONGRESS ST, STE 301
PORTLAND, M AINE 04101
TEL: (207) 822-0260
FAX: %zm) 822-0259

STATE OF MAINE 14 Access HieHway, Ste1
: - CARIBOU, MAINE, 04736
TEL: {207) 626-8800 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL TEL: (207) 496-3792

TTY: 1-800-577-6690 6 STATE HOUSE STATION , Fax: (207) 496-3291
AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333.0006 .

March 23, 2011

Richard T. DeRoberto

Office of the Inspector General
Office of Investigations '
J.F.K, Federal Building, Rm. #2475
Government Center Station
Boston, MA 02203

RE: Statev. Jane R. Curtis
Cumberland County Unified Criminal Docket No. CR-2010-5394

Dear Mr. DeRoberto:

Enclosed please find court documents in the above referenced case for review and
consideration for federal exclusion. On February 28, 2011, Jane R. Curtis, pleaded guilty
to one count of Acquiring Drugs by Deception (Class C), two counts Acquiring Drugs by
Deception (Class I), and one cotint of F orgery (Class D). The offenses occurred on or
about January 14, 2010 to January 28, 2010. The case was investigated by MDEA Agent
Jeffrey Viola and Healthcare Crimes Unit (HCU) Detective James Gioia, and prosecuted
by the IICU. '

The Court imposed two years imprisonment, all but 30 days suspended, two years
probation with conditions, and a $400.00 fine on the felony level Acquiring Diugs by
Deception, Concurrent sentences of 30 days imprisonment were imposed on the
remaining counts, and a total of $800.00 in additional fines,

If you need additional information, please give me a call at (207) 626-8891.

Sincere]yM

Michael Miller
Assistant Attorney General
Director, Healthcare Crimes Unit

MM/rs
Encl.

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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Jack Richards, AAG, Counsel to the Board of Nursing
Myra Broadway, Executive Director, Board of Nursing
Marc Fecteau, Director, Program Integrity, DHIHS

Catherine Cobb, Director, Division of Licensing & Regulatory Services, DHHS



IDGMENT AND COMMITMENT

STATE OF MAINE |
Dockel No, ‘ Zounty/location N DOB :
TUMCD-CR-2010-05394 2221 120701977
State of Maine Residence:
v, 389 HARRISON AVE
1 . .
ANER CURTIS BOSTON MA
Offense(s) charged: Charged by:
ACQUIRING DRUGS BY DECEPTION Charge: 1 [ indictment
Class: C  DOV: 01/21/2010  Seq #: 8575 Title: 17-A / 1108/ 1/ A [ information
ACQUIRING DRUGS BY DECEPTION Charge: 2 [ complaint ,
~lass: C DOV: 01/26/2010  Seq #: 8575 Title: 17-A/ 110871/ A %ﬁg@? \ T
ACQUIRING DRUGS BY DECEPTION Charge: 3 DN’Z;O‘Y L30T
Class: D DOV: 01/1472010 Seq #: 8578 Title: 17-A / 1108/1/D ] Not Guilty
Offense(s) convicted: ' Convicted on:
EACQU{R{NG DRUGS BY DECEPTION Charge: 1 %o
Class: C  DOV: 01/21/2010  Seq #; 8575 Title: 17-A/ 1108/ 1/ A DP e g
] ACQUIRING DRUGS BY DECEPTION Charge: 2 oot £ .
Class: C  DOV: 01/26/2010  Seq #: 8575 Title: 17-A/ 1108/ 1/A . court finding
&J ACQUIRING DRUGS BY DECEPTION . Charge: 3

Class: D DOV: 01/14/2010  Seq #: 8578 Title: 17-A/ 1108/1/D

It is adjudged that the defendant is guilty of the offenses as shown above and convicted. _
It is adjudged that the defendant be hereby committed to the sheriff of the within named county or his authorized representalive who shall
without needless delay remove the defendant to: ‘ :

‘E‘] The custody of the Commisstoner ciihe D?partment of Corrections, a
s | 5 EATS

t a facility designated by the Commissioner, 10 be punished by

1 ¥

M H P 4+ Fal
lllipllqulilUliL TUT g (ICITH U1

20 deed S z:moce,im:*’
~f s Nto o CF . ]

[ﬂ- The County jail to be punished by imprisonment for a term of A ) L‘f’; & I
‘ i g7

] This sentence to be served (consecutively to){concurrently with)

&“] Execution slayed to on or before: 5 -2~ 1 at S0P - (afm@?n\))

K] 1t is ordered thal all (bu[)'__Cfi—— ] ", f% b Cgﬁ‘:(/i S of the sentence (as it relates 19 confinement)(as it relates to
the ' ) be suspended and the defendant be placed on a period of ] probation [ ] administrative release
for a term of Can lwd @(meﬂ{h&) upon conditions attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.
L.} Said probation to commence ( } (upon completion of the unsuspended term of imprisonment).

[] Said administrative release to commence immediately. The defendant shall serve the initial portion of the foregoing sentence at

ompliance with the Sex Offender Registration and

1 requirements in the Sex Offender Registration and
ingerprints and a photograph as specified in the notice

it is ordered that the defendant, having been convicted of an offense that requires ¢
Notification Act as al_]10-year registrant or a [hife-time registrant, must satisfy a
Notification Act. (34-A M.R.S.A Ch.135) The defendant must submit to the taking of f
of duty to register.
1t is ordered that the defendant forfeit and pay the sum of § O]t Lip D (4.2, 1 Db s a fine to the clerk of
the court, plus applicable surcharges and assessments of: CCf L H Yo op
] 10% L 129cerr, 724/96) CH1a(Ert. 9/18/99; [115% surcharge (Eff. 08/01/02) [ 209(Eft. 07/30104)

[ $30.00 1812500 surcharge (29-A MR.S.A. Section 241 1) [1510 (7 MRSA) L10% (7 MRSA)
5507 (5 MRS.A. Section 3360-1)

i< é $10 assessment(s) plus ;Z] | $25 assessmeni(s) totalling &
suspended,

] Al but $

[} Execution/payment stayed to pay in full by or warrant o issue.

E} To pay $ 55‘0 per wk@)eginning 7 ~ or warrani (o issue.
TOTALDUE: § (To be filied in by cashier).

%
OO
PCobs
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as restitution,

1t s ordered that the defendant forfeits ' pay the sum of §

© et Attorney's Office) for the benefitof

through the (Department of Correction. .
(17-A M.R.S.A, Section 1 152-2-A)

I7] Bxecution/payment stayed to pay in full by or warrant to issue.
1t is ordered pursuant to applicable statutes, that t

motor vehicle and right Lo apply for and obtain a

with notice of suspension incorporated herein.

t {0 operate, right to operate a

he defendant's motor vehicle operatar's license or permi .
ehicle is suspended in accordance

license andfor the defendant's right to register & molor ¥

“l1tis ordered that the defendant perform hours of community service work within __ {weeks)

(months) for the benefii of

for each day served in the county jail, to the treasurer of the

Titis ordered that the defendant pay $
ahove name county. (Up o $80/Day) (17-A M.R.S A. Section 1314

[} Execution/payment stayed to pay in full by
T itis ordered that the defendant shall participate in
offenders administered by the Office of Substance
it ts ordered that the defendant forfeit to the state the firearm used by the defendant during the co
~ (17-A M.R.S.A. Section 1158) :
T 1tis ordered that the defendant be unconditionally discharged. (17-A M.R.S A, Section 1201)

n 25 M.R.S.A, Section 1574
term-of imprisonment or at any time

or warrant to issue.

nd trealment programs for miltiple
),29-A MRS.A. Section 241 H{S(EY)

aicohol and other drug education, evaluation a
Abuse. (29 M.R.S.A. Section 1312-B (2%D-1

mmission of the offense{s) shown above.

_then the defendant shall submit o having

If the defendant has been convicted of an applicable offense listed i 1 bt
1 DNA sample drawn at any time following the commencement of any following commencement of the

srobation period as directed by the probation officer.

It is further ordered that the clerk deliver a certified copy of this Judgment
1is authorized representative and that the copy serve as the cqmmitm'ent of the
-ontained in the court record or in attachments hereto.

o the Sheriff of the above named county or

and Commitmeat
tive sentences are

defendant. Reasons for imposing consecu

A

A TRUECOPY, ATTEST: —
: 'Zudge} Justice

Clerk

| understand the sentence imposed herein and acknowledge receipt of a copy of this Judgment and Commitment. I heieby ackr'lowlcdgc
hat the disclosure of my Social Security number on this form is mandatory under 36 M.R S.A. Scction 5276-A. My Soc‘lal Security {;umber
will be used to facilitate the collection of any fine that has been imposed upon me in this action if that fine remains unpaid as of the time I

am due a State of Maine income tax refund. My Social Security number also may be used to facilitate the collection of money I may owe the
State of Maine as a result of having had an attorney appointed to represent me. Collection of any fine or reimbursement of money which |
ainst my State of Maine income tax refund.

swe Lo the State of Maine will be accomplished by offsetting money | owe to the State ag

Social Security Number -

V. N L
Date: fl/j}_fﬁ{/ﬂ@” Defendant IJ.?///J"V —Cf,/;-}‘-'lﬁ/ﬁ

Address A /J('Z/VUTZ[L_QK_LL——_——————-
oot Ped A 4 J2[FC

RETURN

-

By virtue of the within JUDGMENT AND COMMITMENT | have this day delivered the within named Defendant to Lthe

Date: Deputy . _

ihe within-named Defendant has been removed (o and receivedatthe . ———————

By virlue of this warrand,
on this day.

Date:
: Authorized Officer/Supt.,M.C.C/Warden M.S.P.
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Offense(s) charged:

ACQUIRING DRUGS BY DECEPTIG.« Charge: 4
Classs D DOV: 01/21/2010  Seq #: 8578 Title: 17-A/ 1108/ 1/D
ACQUIRING DRUGS BY DECEPTION © Charge: 5
Class: D DOV: 0172472010 ~ Seq #: 8578 Title: 17-A/ 1108/ 1/D
ACQUIRING DRUGS BY DECEPTION Charge: 6
Class: D DOV: 01/28/2010  Seq#: 8578 Title: 17-A/ 1108/ 1/D
FORGERY Charge: 7
Class: D DOV: 01/21/2010 Seq #: 8506 Title: 17-A / 703/ L/ A
"FORGERY ‘ Charge; 8
Class: D  DOV: 01/26/7010 Seq #: 8506 Title: 17-A /703 / 1 LA
UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF OXYCODONE Charge: 9
Class C  DOV: 0172172010 Seq #: 11123 Titler I7-A/ LI0T-A/ L/ B/ 4
UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF OXYCODONE Charge: 10
Class: € DQV: 0}/26/2010 Seq #: 11123 Title: 17-A/ L107-A /| IB/4
UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF SCHEDULED DRUG Charge: 11
Class: E DOV: 01/t4/2010  Seq #: 8574 Tile: ¥7-A/ 1107-A/ 1/ F
UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF SCHEDULED DRUG Charge; 12
Class: E - DOV: 01/21/2010 Seq #: 8574 Title: 17-A/ [107-A/1/F
UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF SCHEDULED DRUG Charge: 13
Class: B DOV: 01/24/2010  Seq #: 8574 Title: 17-A/1107-A/ 1/ F
UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF. SCHEDULED DRUG Charge: 14

Class: E DOV: 01/28/2010  Seq #: 8574 Title: 17-A /1 W7-A/LIEE

" qrged by:
o jn' nent
[} information
[T comptaint
Plea(s):

[ Guilty

[ INoto
CINot Guilty

Qffense(s) convicted:

Convicted on:

VE] plea

= H
E |)ul.')l vutulu\

| ACQUIRING DRUGS BY DECEPTION ) Charge: 4
Class: D DOV: 01/21/2010  Seq#: 8578 Title: 17-A/ 1108/1/D
ACQUIRING DRUGS BY DECEPTION. Chargé: 5
Class: D DOV: 01/24/2010 Seq #: 8578 Title: 17-A / 1108/ 1{D
ACQUIRING DRUGS BY DECEPTION Charge: 6
Class: D DOV: 01/28/2010  Seq #: 8578 Title: 17-A/ 1108/ 1 /D
FORGERY o Charge: 7

Nlazs: D DOV: 0172112010 Seq #: 8506 Title: 17-A /703 ITTA

FORGERY Charge: 8
Class: D DOV: 0172672010 Seq #: 8506 Tille: 17-A /703 / 1/ A

UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF OXYCODONE Charge: 9 -
Class: C  DOV: 017212010  Seq #: 11123 Title: 17-A/ 1107-A/ L/ B/4
UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF OXYCODONE  Charge: 10
Class: € DOV: 01/26/2010  Seq #: 11123 Title: 17-A/ 1107-A/ 1 /B/4
UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF SCHEDULED DRUG Charge: 11
Class: B DOV: 01/14/2010  Seq #: 8574 Title: 17-A/ L107-A/ L/ F
UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF SCHEDULED DRUG Charge: 12
Class: E DOV: 0172172010 Seq #:8574 Title: 17-A Z1167-A/ 1/ F
~ UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF SCHEDULED DRUG Charge: 13
Class: B DOV: 01242010 Seq #: 8574 Tidle: [7-A/11067-A/ 1/ F
UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF SCHEDULED DRUG Charge: 14

Clags: E DOV: 017282010 Seq #: 8574 Title: 17-A/1107-A 1 } /F

;[:I court {finding

121 Rev 0172007 Page 3 of 3




CONDITIONS OF PROBATION

STATE OF MAINE ,
COURT: Pé'f s ‘Uié%“ UL ' uperig?“ {Bistriet) Duocket Ne.__ (R -10-5294
DEFENDANT _~Jane Curhs. - D.?.B. j2-1-17 __SSN :
You have been convicted of Hﬁtfﬁ? ATELa):) DAued s (o )(9 (o200, &C{u TaTa7) DA S bt &(’fﬂ%ﬂ)
which (is a) {are) Class c&fme(s). Yhu are p]g(‘:f Fobation and committed to supervisie@l by thé Depifrtment @W

of Corrections for the term of (‘A‘ﬂ@f@ ject to the conditions listad below.

THE CONDITIONS OF YOUR PROBATION AREAS FOLLOWS: YOU SHALL

1. refrain from ali criminal conduct and violation of federal, state and local iaws.

2. report to the probation officer immediately and thereafter as directed and within 48 hours of your release from jail.
3. answer all questions by your probation officer and permit the officer o visit you at your home or elsewhere.

4. obtain permission from your probation officer before changing your address or employment.

5. not leave the State of Maine without written permission of your probation officer.

6. maintain employment and devote yourself to an approved employment or education program. '

7. not possess or use any untawful drugs and not possess or use afcohol £excessively). '
8. identify yourself as a probationer to any law enforcement officer if you are arrested, detained or questioned for any reason and
notify your probation officer of that contact within 24 hours. ‘ '

0. waive extradition back to the State of Maine from any other place.
10. not own, possess or use any firearm or dangerous weapon if you have ever been convicted of a ¢rime in any jurisdiction with a

potential penalty of one year or more Or any crime involving domestic violence or the vse of 2 firearm or dangsrous Weapon.

11, pay to the Department of Corrections a supervision fee of $ per month. ' ‘
12a. provide @ DNA sample as required. "[]12b. Fully comply with the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act.

'13. pay to the Department of Corrections an (electronic monitoring fee} (substance testing fee) of §

]
B4 14. not own, possess or use any fircarm-ordafeerous-weapons. - - _
i;z 15. submit to random search and testing fof{alcohal) (drughy (firearms) (dangerous weapons) (sexually oriented material)

{ y at the direction of a probation or law enforcement officer,
ent) (at

16. complete (evaluation and) counselling and treatment as an (out-patient / in-pati

. " or a similar facility} as directed'by your probation officer f(SﬂX“al offender)
{psychological) {domestic abuse) (certified batterer's intervention) (anger management) (medical) )
issues and sign any releases requested by your probation officer. ‘
17. pay restitution in the [maximum] amount of §

District Attorney) by ' on asc

through the (Department of Corrections) {Office of
hedule set by the court or your probation officer Tor the benefit of
(joint and several with

18, pay all fines, fees, surcharges and assessments in full (and counsel fees as ordered) to the clerk of this court not later than
' " (date), on a schedule set by the court or your probation officer.

snowmobile, motorboat, powerboat or aircraft) {until

£

).

19. not operate or attempt to operate any motor vehicle {including ATV,
properly licensed by the Secretary of State).
20). pot agsociate with any other person who is on probation or parole withou
91. have no contact with (male) (female) children under the age of. .
residence, place of work, or educational location of
with the written permission of your probation officer and pursuant to a court order.

AM / PMD).

{ written permission of your probation officer.
Have no direct or indirect contact or enter the
(and their family) except

oo o o

] 22. not be present in an establishment that serves liguor for on-premises consumption (after

[] 23. support your dependents and meet family responsibilities. :

I-] 24. not view or possess any sexually oriented material or utilize access to the internet.

7] 25. not have any possessory interest in any bank account except as authorized in writing by your probation officer.

[] 26. appear for periodic judicial review as directed by the court or your probation officer.

[J 27. perform hours of public service work within months as directed by your probation officer.
[4.28. Other: Ko oV N e Hep (Ln Cowre e (d

If you violate or fail to fulfill any of the above conditions you may be arrested, your probation may be revoked and you may be

required to serve the rest of your senience in jail or prison.
ORDERED: All conditions of pr/abation are incorporated into the judgment and docket by reference.
—_— J/\“\‘ -
Date: .7/'/ 2074 b Tustice / Tdge) { AL
I acknowle(fi: reccip(o{ these chnditions and accept them as written. ™ fk
>

\ \ / / /
Witness: { AN ‘}\J' B‘T\Jmu A £ f\ N Probationer: / {7";{//{ 27 /:7{/5]\ :

CR-122, Rev. 10/03 White--Court Copy / Yellow--Prabation Officer Copy /§31)1|:--Probationer




EXHIBIT
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T MARTINS POINT HEALTH CF ~E
331 Veranda Streel, Portland ME 04104
{207) 774-5801
Patrick J. Connolly, M.D.

FOR ﬁf’& / u’z”’?é
aodReEss /92 [y jﬁ’M ?ﬁ" m// ME z:-’//w

| i ;-‘),@;/m /%ozi ﬁ'@ Tabs
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may be dispansed provided thal the drug dispensed is listed in the current edition of elther the
Hational Fermulary or ihe Unlted States Pharmacopsie and pravided that no check mark (¢} has
baen hand-written In the box in the righl-hand lowar corner,
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National Practitioner Data Bank
Healthcare Integrity and Protection Data Bank

P.C. Box 10832
Chantilly, VA 20153-0832

hitp:/fwwaw.npdb-hipdb.hrsa.gov

TEMPORARY RECORD OF SUBMISSION

JUDGMENT OR CONVICTION REPORT
Report Numbor: 5500000067435872
Subject Name: CURTIS, JANE R

This information you entered has been transmitted to the NPDB and/or the HIPDB for processing based

on the action reported or guerying authority of your entity as specified when registering with the Data

Bank(s). You have not met your obligation under applicable law until this Information is received, '

processed, and accepted by the Data Bank(s) and an official response s returned. Your official response

may be retrisved (L.e., downloadad) from http://www.npgdb-hipdb.hrsa.dov approximately two to four hours .

after submission (some transactions may take longer}. ‘

Wihen the official response Is fetriéved, pledse destroy this Temporary Record of Submission and replace -
it with the official response.

Report Type: : INITIAL

A. REPORTING ENTITY
Entity Name: | HEALTHCARE CRIMES UNIT

Address: STATE HOUSE STATION 6
‘ DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
City, State, ZIP: AUGUSTA, ME 04333
Country: ‘
Authorized Submitter's Name: NICOLE SACRE
Authorized Submitter's Title: PARALEGAL
Authorized Submitter's .
Telophone: . (207) 626-8855
Certification Date: 03/23/2011

Entity Internal Report Reference ! 2010~024—60A

https://www.npdb-hipdb.hrsa, gov/ servlet/Process WebFormServlet 3/23/2011
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Verification for DCN: 5500000067435972

Numbers (UPIN):

Occupation/Field of Licensure
(Code):

State l.icense Number, State of
Licensure: '
Other, as Specified:

Specialty:

AFFILIATES OR ASSOCIATES OF
SUBJECT

Name!

Address:

City, State, ZIP:

Country: - '

Nature of Subject's Relationship
to Affiliate:

Other Description:
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REGISTERED (PROFESSIONAL) NURSE. (100)

R057141, ME

MARTIN'S POINT HEALTHCARE
6 FARLEY ROAD
BRUNSWICK, ME 04011

OTHER RELATIONSHIP - NOT CLASSIFIED,
SPECIFY (999)
SUBJECT IS PAST EMPLOYEE

G INFORMATION REPORTED

Venue (Court):
Jurisdiction:

City, State of Court:
Docket/Court File Number:

Prosecuting Agency or Civil
Plaintiff:

Prosecuting Agency Claim
Number:

Investigating Agencies:
Case Number(s) Used hy
Investigating Agencies:

Type of Action:

Statutory Offense(s) and Count(s):

https://W.npdb—hipdb.hrsa.gov/serv}etfProcessWebFonnSewlet

CUMBERLAND COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
STATE/LOCAL COURT

PORTLAND, ME

CR-2010-56394

STATE

2010-024-60A

MEMFCU
2010-024-60A

CRIMINAL CONVICTION (GUILTY PLEA OR TRIAL)
(10)

8575 TITLE: 17-A/ 1108/ 1/ A, ACQUIRING DRUGS

'BY DECEPTION CLASS C (1)

8578 TITLE: 17-A 71108/ 1/D, ACQUIRING DRUGS
BY DECEPTION CLASS D (3)

3/23/2011
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ATTORNEY GENERAL HEALTH CARE CRIMES UNIT
Case Number: 2010-024-60A Report by: | |

Case Name: Jane Curtis RN
Det. James Gioia

Case Synopsis
08-18-10

Whilo smployed by Martin's Point Health Care Jane Cuitis RN is alleged-to-
n and forging prescriptions at several

aford-and a CVS in Massachusetts.

have obtained drugs by calling i

pharmacies including CVS, Hann

Iy reported to the Portland Police Department and
ly transferred to this office

This incident was initia

Maine Drug Enforcement Agency and eventua

on 05/24/10 at which time [ was assigned to complete follow-up prior to any

prosecution. My follow-up entailed collecting police reports, records from

Martin’s Point Health Care, CVS Pharmacy in Portiand and Hannaford

Pharmacy in Portland. I was also tasked with conducting brief interviews of

the involved Pharmacists and several Martin’s Point employees.

JC-0007




State of Malne
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ATTORNEY GENERAL HEALTH CARE CRIMES UNIT

Case Number: 2010-024-60A ' Report by: :

Case Namc: Jane Curtis RN
' Det. James Gioia

Records indicate that MaineCare paid:

- $11.4 for an Gabapentin Prescription on 1/04/10 for Jaime Brown

-« $2.77 for an Oxycodone Prescription on 1/21/10 for Jaime Brown

$13.70 for an Gabapentin Prescription on 1/21/10 for Maria Fowler

-

JC- 0009




“Care'tecords system; LEEMAN told

DE-2010-0913.1

C. On 01-16-2010 there was a request from the same patient {0 transfer the prescription 10 4

CVS pharmacy in Cambridge, Massachusetts, and that pharmacy filled another 90 day

prescription for Neurontin,
ted that the prescription be transferred back from

D. On 01-28-2010 the same patient reques
ser 90-day prescription for

to the Hannaford at 295 Forest Avenue in Portland, and anotl
Neurontin was filled. '

B. On01-21-2010 the CVS pharmécy at 449 Forest Avenue filled a prescription for

O'xyco'done 10 alpatient, Jane Doe, This prescription also had the forged signature of DR.

CONNOLLY.

OE and learned that the preseriptions in her

5) LEEMAN then called the patient JANE D
patient of DR,

name were not any medication that she was.prescribed and she was not 2

CONNOLLYS.

6)  LEEMAN then chocked what TRAIN calls the
TRAIN that she learned fhat a Registere
[1s of Neurontin for the JANE DOE
hat those

“Refill Protocol” of Marting Point Health
d Nurse nmjﬂed

JANE CURTIS had filled two 90-day preseription refi
patient on 01-14-2010. TRAIN states that Martins Point Health Care records show t
horized by Nurse Practitioner JAIME ROCHE, TRAIN states that there.-was

fransactions were aut
rmed that she did not authorize those

no signature on those authorizations and ROCHE confi
prescriptions.

7 LEEMAN also told TRAIN that she discovered t
1S called and left a message that she had been in a car ac

hat CURTIS had missed work on 02-

01-2010. TRAIN said that CURT cident

and was in a Cambridge, Massachusetts hospital.

8 TRAIN then called the CVS pharmacy at 449 Forest Avenue in Portland, Maine and

spoke to a pharmacist. TRAIN learned that there was, at the time, video footage of a female

picking up a prescription of Oxycodone, TRAIN then went to that CVS store and viewed the
woman on the tape appeared to be JANE CURTIS. TRAIN

man that she identified as JANE CURTIS was wearing a
Iso confirmed with LEEMAN that CURTIS

video tape and fearned that the

stated to Officer BLISS that the wo

coat with large Joop buttons on the front. TRAIN a

wears the same style of coat.
S on 02-02-2010 and confronted her with

lvement, but on 02-11-2010 CURTIS
JC-0030

) TRAIN told BLISS that she called CURTI

what she had learned. CURTIS at denied having any invo
Page 2 of 4



DE-2010-0913.1

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Criminal History of JANE CURTIS dob 12-7-1977

2. Portland PD report 2010-1248
3. Portland PD report 2010-2561

- PISTRIBUTION:
1. AAGSUTTON

CASE STATUS:

Active

%/W SO e ég ;eéwzzn APR 12 201
: : REVIEWER’S SIGNATURE DATE«‘,

fTHOR'S SIGNATURE DATE

Page 4 o.f 4 JC-0032
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EXHIBIT
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STATE OF MAINE
BOARD OF NURSING
158 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE
04333.0158

JOHM ELIAS BALDACCH MYRA A BROADWAY, J.D.. MS. RN
GOVERNOR FXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

February 23, 2010

Jane Curtis, RN
192 Deering Avenue
Portland, ME 04102

Re: NOTICE OF PROVIDER REPORT

Dear Ms. Curtis:

Enclosed for your reference is a copy of a letter dated Fébruary 16, 2010 from Martin's
Point Health Care. This letter contains information of a possible violation of 32
M.R.S.A. Section 2105-A (2)(A), (2)(B), (2)(E), (2)(F) and (2)(H).

Please be advised that pursuant to law you are required to respond, in writing, within 30
days, or by March 28, 2010. Enclosed for your reference is a copy of Section 2105-A
of the LAWREGULATING THE PRACTICE OF NURSING (32 M.R.S.A., Chapter 31).

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

—%ﬂ@%’\ﬂ&(ﬁp\)’d—‘é’
Myra A, Broadway, J.D., M.S., R.N.
Executive Direclor

M_AB:d!s
Enclosures

pc: Diane E. Hills, Martin’s Point Health Care
John H. Richards, Assistant Attorney General

..
L9
PRINTED OR RECTCLED PARER

OFFICES LOCATED AT: 1561 CAPITOL ST., AUGUSTA, ME

PHONE: (207) 287-1133 httpt/fwww.maine.gov/boardofnursing/ FAX: {207} 287-114¢9
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February 16, 2010

Myra Broadway, Executive Director
Maine State Board of Nursing
161 Capitol St.

RECE) ViEp

158 State House Siation FEB 1Y
Augusta, Maino 04333-0158 20
Re:  Jane Curtis, RN RO OF NHE

192 Deering Avenue
Portland, ME 04102 .

Iicense Number: RO57141

Dear Ms. Broadway:

On behalf of Martin’s Point Health Care, please accept this i*epdrt in
accordance with the State of Maine reporting requirements relating to licensed
practitioners,

More specifically, 24 M.R.8.A. § 2506 requires health care entities to
report fo a licensed practitioner’s Board information concerning, among other
things, employment action taken for reasons related-to clinical competence or
unprofessional conduct, The reporting statute requires Martin’s Point to
provide a description of the adverse action, the name of the practitioner -
involved, the date, and the location and a description of the event giving rise

to the adverse action, :

The event at issue involves Ms. Jane Curtis, a Registered Nurse
Employed by Martin’s Point from January 4, 2010 to February 9, 2010. The
events leading to this report occurred at the Martin’s Point physician practice
located on Veranda Strect in Portland, Maine, and also at various pharmacies
located in Maine and Massachusetts. The events occurred ovér a period of time
in the month of January 2010. During this time, Ms. Curtis inappropriately
assumed the idehtity of a patient at Martin’s Point in order to illegally obtain
prescription medication, including Neurontin and Oxycodone, under that . -
patient’s name. In addition, Ms. Curtis inappropriately removed at least two
blank prescription sheets from a physician’s prescription pad. In one case,
she completed the script as if she were the patient.. In the other case, she
completed the script in her own name. In both cases, Ms. Curtis forged the
practitioner’s name to obtain Oxycodone, '

Martin's Point

HEALTH CARE™

Administration

331 Veranda Street.

PO Box 9746

Portland, ME 04104-5040
207-774-5801
800-322-0280

Operations

891 Washington Avenue
PO Box 9746

Portland, ME 04104-5040
207-774-5801 ’
800-322-0280

Brunswick
Heslth Care Center -
& Farley Road

" Brunswick, ME 04011

207-725-8073
806-479-8079

Parttand |
ealth Care Center
331 Véranda Streat
PO Box 9746
Partland, ME 04104-5040
207-828-2402

"B00-897-1957

Portsmouth '

Health Care Center

Pease Internationat Tradeport
161 Corporate Drive,
Poitsmauth, NH 03801
603-431-5154
800-222-5154

‘Capital District Office

28 Corporate Drive, Suite 104
Clifton Park, NY 12065
518-371-3593

800-240-9129
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Ms. Curtis initially denied the actions outlined above during a
Telephone interview with Martin’s Point human resources staff on
February 10, 2010, Ms. Curtis was informed that the CVS pharmacy on Forest
Avenue in Portland, Maine, has video of her obtaining Oxycodone while
assuming the identity of a patient.” On the morning of February 11, 2010,
Ms. Curtis called Martin’s Point and admitted to the conduct outlined above.
Ms. Curtis seemed remorseful, indicated that she had a problem, and indicated
that she would be checking herself into a substance abuse program,

Ms. Curtis was terminated from employment by letter dated
February 9, 2010. In addition to this report to the Nursing Board, Martin’s
Point will be making reporis to various state and federal governmental agencies
related to potential HIPAA violations and possible insurance fraud related to
MaineCare payments for at least some illegally obfained drugs.

Thank you for your attention to this matter and, should you have any
questions, do not hesitate to contact me directly.

Very truly yours,

N £ Afetl

Diane E, Hills
Director, Compliance and Program Integrity
207-253-6929 (direct line)

N ,1 g_gq? ) ; }.,:-,' f R
{ g
: RS

;Viartms Point

HEALTH CARE™

Administration

331 Veranda Street

PO Box 9746

Portland, ME 04104-5040
207-774-5801
800-322-0280

Oparations

899 Washington Avenve
PO Box 9746

Portland, ME 04104-5040
207-774-5801
800-322-0280

Brunswick

Health Care Centor
6 Farley Road
Brunswick, ME 04011
207-725-3079
800-479-8079

Partland

Health Care Center

331 Verands Street

PO Box 9746

Portland, ME 04104-5040
207-828-2402
800-897-1957

Portsmouth
Health Care Center
Pease International Tradeport
181 Corporate Drive
Portsrriouth, NH 03801
603-431-5154

. 800-222-5154

Capital District Offlce

28 Carporate Drive, Suite §04
Clifton Park, N 12085
518-371-3593

800-240-9129

T




MARTIN'G POINT HEALTH CF —E

331 Veranda Sireat, Poriland, ME 04104
{207) 774-5801
Pattick J. Connally, f4.0
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- Any drug which Is thie generic or chemical equivalent of the drug spec!ﬁed abova in this preécn’;éiion
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DATE: f’/l é,u:w DEA BC2OE2482 ,?L/ﬂa f-’»“ JIFRLES qﬁ‘fg’

may be dispensed provided that the drug dispensed is listad In the curent ediion of elther the
National Formutary or the United States Pharmacopsia and provided that no chaek mark (v} has

been hand-wrilten in the box in the righl-hand lowar comer,
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MARTIN'S POINT HEALTH CARE

331 Veranda Street, Portland, ME 04104 -
(207) 774-5801
patrick J. Connofly, M.D.

FOR___ (/ﬂ!!?V /Zrﬁm/n
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Any drug which Is the generic or chermlcal equivalentof the drug specified above In thls prescription
may be dispensed  vided that the dnug dispensed is listed In the current adition ~f either the
National Formular, 18 United States Phaimacopeia ang provided that no ched” k (v} has

been hand-written In me box in the righl-hand lower cornar.
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STATE OF MAINE
BOARD OF NURSING
158 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE
 04333.0158

MYRA A. BROADWAY, J.D,. MS..RN.

JOHN ELIAS BALDACC! .
GOVERNOA . . EXECUTIVE DIREGTOR

March 29, 2010

Jane Curtis, RN
192 Deerlng Avenue
Portland, ME 04102

Deaf Ms, Curtis ;

~ SECOND REQUEST

To date we ha\)e not received your response to our NOTICE OF PROVIDER REPORT
dated February 23, 2010 regarding Martin's Point Health Care, February 16, 2010. l{is
in your best interest to respond as soon as possible but no later than April 12, 2010 or

you will be scheduled for an informal conference.

Enclosed for your reference is a copy of the NOTICE OF PROVIDER REPORT.

Sincerely,

Diahr}e L. Stevens '
Secretary

Enclosure

FRINTED O RECYCLED PAPER

OFFICES LOCATED AT 16l CAP[TOL S'ff',. AUGUSTA, ME

hetps//www.anaine.gov/boardofnursing/ FAX: (207) 2871149

PHONE: (207) 287-1133




STATE OF MAINE
BOARD OF NURSING
158 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE
04333.0158

MYRA A BROADWAY, J.O.. M8, RN,

JOMN ELIAS BALDACCH
GOVERNOR EXECUTIVE ONRECTOR

February 23, 2010

Jane Curtis, RN
192 Deering Avenue
Portland, ME 04102

Re: NOTICE OF PROVIDER REPORT

Dear Ms. Curtis:

Enclosed for your‘reference is a copy of a letter dated February 16, 2010 from Martin's
Point Health Care. This letter contains information of a possible violation of 32
M.R.S.A. Section 2105-A (2)(A), (2)(B), (2)(E), (2)(F) and (2)(H). :

Pleése be advised that bursUant to law you are required to respond, in writing, within. 30
days, or by March 26, 2010. Enclosed for your reference is a copy of Section 2105-A
of the LAW REGULATING THE PRACTICE OF NURSING (32 M.R.S.A., Chapter 31).

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questiohs’ regarding this matfer.

Sincergly,

Myra A. Broadway, J.D., M.S., R.N.
Executive Director

MAB:dls

Enclosures

pc: Diane E. Hills, Martin’s Point Health Care
John H. Richards, Assistant Attorney General

LT
FRINTED QN RECYCLED PAPER

OFFICES LOCATED AT: 161 CAPITOL ST., AUGUSTA, ME

http://www.malne.gov/boardofsursing/ FAX: {207} 287-1149

PHONE: {207) 287-1133
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Febrary 16, 2010

Myra Broadway, Executive Director
Maine State Board of Nursing
161 Capitol St.

158 State House Station FEB 1 79
Angusta, Maine 04333-0158 o oy
2 INE 8 -
Re:  Jane Curtis, RN OARD QF MTA;:?T%% N

192 Deering Avenue
Portland, ME 04102 .

Licensé Number: R057141

Dear Ms. Broadway:

On behalf of Martin’s Point Health Care, please accept this fepdrt in
accordance with the State of Maine reporting requitements relating to licensed
practitioners,

Mote specifically, 24 M.R.S.A. § 2506 requires health cars entities to
report to a licensed practitioner’s Board information concerning, among other
things, employment action taken for reasons related to clinical competence ot
unprofessional conduct. The reporting statute requires Martin’s Point to
provide a description of the adverse-action, the name of the practitioner
involved, the date, and the location and a descnpnon of the event glvmg rise

to the adverse action,

The event at issue involves Ms. Jane Curtis, a Registered Nurse
Employed by Martin’s Point from January 4, 2010 to February 9, 2010. The
events leading to this report occurred at the Martin’s Point physician practice
located on Veranda Street in Portland, Maine, and also at various pharmacies
located in Maine and Massachusetts. The events occurred ovér a period of time
in the month of January 2010, Duting this time, Ms. Curtis inappropriately
assumed the idehtity of a patient at Martin’s Point in order to illegally obtain
prescription medication, including Neurontin and Oxycodone, under that . -
patient’s name. In addition, Ms, Curtis inappropriately removed at least two
blank prescription sheets from a physician’s prescription pad. In one case;
she completed the script as if she were the patient.. In the other case, she
completed the setipt in her own name. In both cases, Ms, Curtis forged the

practitioner’s name to obtain Oxycodone

' IMartin's Point

HEALTH CARE™

Administration

331 Veranda Street

PO Box 9746

Portland, ME‘ 04104-5040
207-774-5801
800-322-0280

Operations

891 Washington Avenue
PO Box 9746

Pertland, ME 04104-5040
207-774-5801 ’
£00-322-0280

Brunswick
Health Care Canter
b Farley Road

" Brunswick, ME 04011

207-725-8079
B0O-479-807%

Portland
ealth Care Center
331 Varanda Street
PO Box 8746
Partland, ME 04104-5040
207-828-2402

"800-897-1957

Portsmouth '

Health Care Center

Pease International Tradeport
161 Corporate Drive,
Portsmauth, NH 03801
603-431-5154

- B00-222-5154

Capital District Ofice

28 Corporate Drive, Sulte 104
Clifton Park, NY 12055
518-371-3593

800-240-0122




110208 (3/08)

Ms. Curtis inifially deniéd the actions outlined above during a

- Telephone interview with Martin’s Point human resources staff on

February 10, 2010, Ms. Curtis was informed that the CVS pharmacy on Forest
Avenue in Portland, Maine, has video of her obtaining Oxycodone while
assuming the identity of a patient, On the morning of February 11, 2010,

Ms, Curtis called Martin’s Point and admitted to the conduct outimed above,
Ms. Curtis seemed remorseful, indicated that she had a problem, and indicated
that she would be checking herself into a substance abuse program.

Ms. Curtis was terminated from employment by letter dated -
February 9, 2010, In addition to this report to the Nursing Board, Martin’s
Point will be making reports to various state and federal governmental agencies
related to potential HIPAA violations and possible insurance fraud related to
MaineCare payments for at least some illegally obtamed drugs

Thank you for your attention to this matter and, should you have any
questions, do not hesitate to contact me dzrectly

Very truly yours, ‘
(A & el

Diane E. Hiils
Ditector, Compliance and Program Integrity

207-253-6929 (direct line)

" Martin's Point

HEALTH CARE™

Administration

321 Veranda Street

PO Box 9746

Portland, ME 04104-5040
207-774-58014
8040-322-0280

Operations )

891 Washingion Avenue
PO Box 9746

Porttand, ME 04104-5040
207-774-5801
800-322-0280

Brunswick

Health Care Center
6 Farley Road
Brunswick; ME 0401t
207-725-807%
B00-479-8079

Portland

Health Care Center

331 Veranda Street

PO Box 9746

Porttand, ME 04104-5040
207-828-2402
300-897-1957

Portsmouth

Health Care Center

Pease International Tradeport
161 Corporate Drive
Portsmouth, NH 03801
603-431-5154
B00-222-5154

Capltal District Office

28 Corporate Drive, Suite 104
Clifton Park, NY 12065
518-371-3593
800-240-9129




STATE OF MAINE
BOARD OF NURSING
158 STATE HOUSE STATION
" AUGUSTA, MAINE

04333-.0158
JOHM ELIAS BALDACGCH MYRA A, BROADWAY, J.D.. M5, AN,
' GOVERNOR EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
April 15, 2010

Jane Curtis, RN
182 Deering Avenue
Portland, ME 04102

Re: NOTICE OF COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO RESPOND

Dear Ms. Curtis:

Please be advised the Maine State Board of Nursing is initiating its own complaint
regarding your failure to respond, as required by law (32 M.R.S.A. Section 2105-A, {1-
A)), to the NOTICE OF PROVIDER REPORT dated February 23, 2010 regarding
Martin's Point Health Care through letter dated February 16, 2010.

Please be a.dvised that pursuant to law gou are fequired to respond, in writing, to this
final notice no later than (30 days), or by May 19, 2010. Enclosed for your reference
is a copy of Section 2105-A of the LAW REGULATING THE PRACTICE OF NURSING

(32 M.R'S.A., Chapter 31).

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

D
Myra A. Broadway, J.D., M.S., R.N,
E)_tecutive Director

MAB:dls

Enclosures
pc: John H. Richards, Assistant Attorney General

\
&

PRINTED ON REQYCLED PAPER

ORFICES LCCATED AT: 161 CAPITOL ST., AUGUSTA, ME

PHONE: {207} 287-1133 herpy//www.maine.gov/boardofaursing/ FAX: (207) 287-1149




STATE OF MAINE
BOARD OF NURSING
158 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE
04333.0158

MYRA A, BROADWAY, LD.. M5, RN.

JOMN ELIAS BALDACCI ’
GOVERNOR - EXECUTIVE HRECTOR

February 23, 2010

dane Curtis, RN
192 Deering Avenue
Portland, ME 04102

Re: NOTICE OF PROVIDER REPORT

Dear Ms. Curtis;

Enclosed for gour'reference is a copy ofé letter dated February 16, 2010 from Martin’s
Point Health Care. This letter contains information of a possible violation of 32
M.R.S.A. Section 2105-A (2)(A), (2)(B), (ZXE}, (2)(F) and (2)(H). :

Pleé‘se be advised that burs'uant to law you are required fo respond, in writing, within. 30
days, or by March 28, 2010. Enclosed for your reference is a copy of Section 2105-A
of the LAW REGULATING THE PRACTICE OF NURSING (32 M.R.S.A,, Chapter 31),

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any quesﬂoris' regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Myra A. Broadway, J.D., M.S., R.N.
Executive Director

MAB:dls

Enclosures

pc: Diane E. Hills, Martin’s Point Health Care
John H. Richards, Assistant Attorney General

.
LT A
PRINTED OM RECYCLED PAPER
lGFFiCES LOCATED AT: 161 CAPITOL $T., AUGUSTA, ME :
' FAX: (207) 287-1149

PHONE: (207} 287-1133 http://www.maine.gov/boardofaursing/
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February 16, 2010

Myra Broadway, Executive Director
Maine State Board of Nursing
161 Capitol St.

158 State House Station FE3
Augusta, Maine 04333-0158 v 17 29?0
_ . e«
B 8
Re:  Jane Curtis, RN O4RD o a\j{'ﬁgi!

192 Deering Avenue
Portland, ME 04102 .

License Number: R057141

Dear Ms. Broadway'

On behalf of Martin’s Point Health Care, please accept this report in
accordance with the State of Maine reporting requitements relating to licensed

practitioners,

- More specifically, 24 M.R.S.A. § 2506 requires health care entities to
report to a licensed practitioner’s Board information concerning, among other
things, employment action taken for reasons related-to clinical competence or

_unprofessional conduct. The reporting statute requires Martin’s Point to

provide a description of the adverse-action, the name of the practitioner
involved, the date, and the location and a descnptzon of the event gwmg rise

{o the adverse action.

The event at issue involves Ms. Jane Curtis, a Registered Nurse
Employed by Mattin’s Point from January 4, 2010 to February 9, 2010. The
events leading to this report occurred at the Martin’s Point physician practice
located on Veranda Street in Portland, Maine, and also at various pharmacies
located in Maine and Massachusetts. The events occurred ovér a period of time

- int the month of January 2010, During this time, Ms. Curtis inappropriately

assumed the idehtity of a patient at Martin’s Point in order to illegally obtain
prescription medication, including Neurontin and Oxycodone, under that . -
patient’s name. In addition, Ms. Curtis inappropriately removed at least two
blank prescription sheets from a physician’s prescription pad. In one case;
she completed the script as if she were the patient.. In the other case, she
completed the seript in her own name. In both cases, Ms. Curtis forged the
practitioner’s name to obtain Oxycodone

{Martin's Point

HEALTH CARE™

Adminlstration

331 Veranda Street

PC Box 9746

Portland, ME'041 04-5040
207-774-5801
800-322-0280

 Operations

891 Washington Avenue
PO Box 9746

Portland, ME 04104-5040
207-774-5801 '
BOG-F22-0280

Brunswick
Health Care Center -
B Facley Road

" Brunswick, ME 04011

207-725-80/9
800-479-8079

Portland |
ealth Care Center
337 Véranda Street
PO Box 8746
Portland, ME 04104-5040
207-828-2402

T800-897-1957

Portsmouth

Health €are Center

Pease International Tradeport
161 Corporate Drive,
Portsmouth, NK 03801
603-431-5154

- B00-722-51 54

Capital DIstrict Office

28 Corporate Drive, Sulte 104
Clifton Park, NY 12085
518-371-3593
800-240-9129
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Ms, Curtis initially deniéd the actions outlined above during a
Telephone interview with Martin’s Point human resources staff on
February 10, 2010, Ms. Curtis was informed that the CVS pharmacy on Forest
Avenue in Portland, Maine, has video of her obta'injng Oxycodone while
assuming the identity of a patient. On the morning of February 11, 2010,
Ms. Curtis called Martin’s Point and admitted to the conduct outlined above.
Ms. Curtis seemed remorseful, indicated that she had a problem, and indicated
that she would be checking herself into a substance abuse program.

Ms. Curtis was terminated from employment by letter dated -
February 6, 2010, In addition fo this report to the Nursing Board, Martin’s
Point will be making repotts to various state and federal governmental agencies
related to potential HIPAA violations and possible insurance fraud related to
MaineCare payments for at least some illegally obtamed drugs

Thank you for your attention to this matter and, should' you have any.
questions, do not hesitate to contact me directly.

Very truly yours, ‘

Diane E. Hills
Director, Compliance and Program Integrity

© 207-253-6929 (direct linc)

"'Martin's Point

HEALTH CARE™

Administration

331 Verantla Street

PO Box 9746

Portland, ME 04104-5040
207-7174-5801
800-322-0230

Operations )

B91 Washiagton Avenue
PC Box 9746

Porland, ME 04104-5040
207-774-5801
800-322-0280

Brunswick

Health Care Center
& Farley Road
Brunswick; ME 040114
207-725-8079"
BOD-479-8079

Portland

Health Care Center

331 Veranda Street

PO Box 9746

Portfand, ME 04104-5040
207-828-2402
800-857-1957

Portsmouth

Health Care Center

Pease International Tradeport
161 Corporate Drive
Portsmouth, NH 03801
603-431-5154
B800-222-5154

Capltal Dlstrict Office

28 Corporate Drive, Suite 104
Citfton Park, NY $2065
518-371-3593

800-240-9129

Lty




STATE OF MAINE
BOARD OF NURSING
158 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE
04333-0158

MYRA A, BROADWAY, J.D., MS, RN

JOHN ELIAS BALDACCH :
OOVERNOA . . EXECUTIVE DIREGTOR

March 28, 2010

- Jane Curtis, RN
192 Deering Avenue
Portland, ME 04102

Deaf Ms, Curtis :
_ SECOND REQUEST

To date we have not recelved your response fo our NOTIGE OF PROVIDER REPORT
dated February 23, 2010 regarding Martin's Point Health Care, February 16, 2010, liis
in your best interest to respond as soon as possible but no later than April 12, 2010 or

you will be scheduled for an informal conference.

Enclosed for your reference is a copy of the NOTICE OF PROVIDER REPORT.

Sincerely,

Diahne L. Stevens
Secretary

Enclosure

o)
@

FRINTED QN RECYCLED PAFER

OFFICES LOCATED AT: 161 CAPITCL S’i‘.. AUGUSTA, ME

http://www.maine.zov/boardofnursing/ FAX: (207) 2871149

PHONE: (207) 2821133




STATE OF MAINE
BOARD OF INURSING
158 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE
04333-0158

MYRA A BROADWAY, [0, M.S., AN,

JOHN ELIAS BALDACG! ’
BOVERNOR EXECUTIVE BIREGTOR

February 23, 2010

Jane Curtis, RN
192 Deering Avenue
Portland, ME 04102

Re: NOTICE OF PROVIDER REPORT

Dear Ms. Curlis:

Enclosed for your reference is a copy of a Ietter dated February 16, 2010 from Martin's
Point Health Care. This letter contains information of a possible violation of 32 _
M.R.S.A. Section 2105-A (2)(A), (2)(B), (2XE), (2)(F) and (2)(H). -

Please be advised that pursuant to law you are requwed to respond, in writing, within. 30
days, or by March 26, 2010. Enclosed for your reference is a copy of Section 2105-A
of the LAW REGULATING THE PRACTICE OF NURSING (32 M.R.8.A., Chapter 31).

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any. questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Ja(ﬁ;bu cchMmuéf

Myra A, Broadway, J.D., M.S., R.N.
Executive Director

' MAB:dls

Enclosures

pc: Diane E Hills, Martin’s Point Health Care
John H. Richards, Assistant Attorney General

a’)
FRINTEQ DN RECYCLED FAPER

AOFF.ICES LOCATED AT: 161 CAPITOL 8T., AUGUSTA, ME

httpt/ fwww. maine. gov/boardofnutéing/ FAX: (207} 2871149

PHONE: (207) 287-1133
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''''

Febmary 16, 2010

1

Myra Broadway, Executive Director
Maine State Board of Nursing
161 Capitol St.

158 State House Station .FEB
Angusta, Maine 04333-0158 i 17 o0y
& & fNF 8 -
Re:  Jane Curtis, RN “OARD o M{‘fgg;%

192 Deering Avenue
Portland, ME 04102

License Number: RO57141
Dear Ms. Broadway:

On behalf of Martin’s Point Health Care, please accept this report in
accordance with the State of Maine reporting requifements relating to licensed
practitioners, '

More specifically, 24 M.R.S.A. § 2506 requires health care entities to

'report to a Heensed practitioner’s Board information concerning, among other

things, employment action faken for reasons related-to clinical competence or
unprofessional conduct, The reporting statute requires Martin’s Point to
provide a description of the adverse-action, thename of the practitioner :
involved, the date, and the locationand a desonptmn of the event glvmg rise

to the adverse action,

The event at issue involves Ms. Jane Curtis, a Registered Nurse
Employed by Martin’s Point from January 4, 2010 o February 9, 2010, The
events leading to this report occurred at the Martin’s Point physician practice
located on Veranda Street in Portland, Maine, and also at various pharmacies
located in Maine and Massachusetts. The events ocourred over a petiod of time
in the month of January 2010, During this time, Ms. Curtis inappropriately
assumed the identity of a patient at Martin’s Point in order to illegally obtain
prescription medication, including Neurontin and Oxycodone, under that . -
patient’s name. In addition, Ms. Curtis inappropriately removed at least two
blark prescription sheets from a physician’s prescription pad. In one case;
she completed the script as if she were the patient.. In the other case, she
completed the script in her own name. In both cases, Ms. Curtis forged the

practitioner’s name fo obtain Oxycodone

" {Martin's Point

HEALTH CARE™

Administration

331 Veranda Street-

PO Boy 9746

Portland, ME 64104-5040
207-774-5801
800-322-0280

Operations

891 Washington Avente
PO Box 8746

portland, ME 04104-5040
207-774-53801
800-322-0280

Brunswick
Health Care Center -
6 Farley Road

" Brunswick, ME 04011

207-725-8079
800-479-8079

Portland |
ealth Care Center
331 Véranda Street
PQ Box 9746
Portland, ME 04104-5040
207-828-2402

'800-897-1957

Portsmouth

Health Care Center

Pease Internationat Tradeport
161 Corporate Drive,
Portsmouth, NH 03801
663-431-5154

- §00-222-5154

‘Capital DEstrict Office

28 Corporate Drive, Suite 104
Clifton Park, NY 12065
518-371-3583
800-240-3129
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Ms. Curtis initially deniéd the actions outlined above during a

- Telephone interview with Martin’s Point human resources staff on

February 10, 2010, Ms. Curtis was informed that the CVS pharmacy on Forest
Avenue in Portland, Maine, has video of her obtaining Oxycodone while
assuming the identity of a patient, On the morning of February 11, 2010,

Ms. Curtis called Martin’s Point and admitted to the conduct outlined above, '
Ms. Curtis seemed remorseful, indicated that she had a problem, and indicated
that she would be checking herself into a substance abuge program. .

Ms. Curtis was terminated from employment by létter dated -
February 9, 2010. In addition to this report to the Nursing Board, Martin’s
Point will be making reports to various state and federal governmental agencies
related to potential HIPAA violations and possible insurance fraud related to
MaineCare payments for at least some illegally obtzined drugs.

Thank you for your attention to this matter and, should you have any
questions, do not hesitate o contact me directly. ' C ‘

Very truly yours, ‘

Diane E. Hills
Director, Compliance and Program Integrity

| 207-253-6929 (direct line)

"' Martin's Point

HEALTH CARE™

Administration

331 Veranta Streat

PO Box 9746

Portland, ME 04104-5040
207-774-5801
B0-322-0780

Operatlons .
891 Washington Avenue
PO Box 9746

Portland, ME 04104-5040
207-774-5801
800-322-0280

Brunswick

Health Care Center
b Fariey Road
Brunswick; ME 0403 1
207-725-8079
B00-479-8079

portland

Health Care Center

321 Veranda Street

PO Box 8746

Portland, ME 04104-5040
207-828-2402
BO0-R97.1857

Portsmottth

Health Care Center

Paase International Tradeport
161 Corporate Drive
Porismouth, NH D3801
603-4315154
BOD-222-5154

Capital District Office
28 Corporate Drive, Suite 104

_ Clifton Park, NY 12065

518-371-3593
B00-240-5119

L 8




EXHIBIT

B

STATE OF MAINE
BOARD OF NURSING
158 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE
04333.0158

E
o3
i =
3 =2
g O
i &

MYRA A, BROADWAY, J.D., M.S., AN,

JOHN ELIAS BALDACG
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

GOVERNOR

October 15, 2010

Jane Curtis
1 Crawford Street, #6
Cambridge, MA 02139

Dear Ms. Curtis:

Enclosed please find Board correspondence dated September 16, 2010 advising you of its
decision to suspend your Maine registered professional nursing license, effective Septem ber 2,
2010; this letter was returned to our office on October 8, 2010 as “Unable to Forward,

Attempted — Not Known.”

in addition, | am enclosing a copy of the Notice of Hearing which was recently sent to you at
your Portland, ME address in anticipation it may also be returned to us as undeliverable.

Please be advised that Chapfer 3 Section 1(B) of the Board's Rules and Regulations requires that
“Notice of change of name and/or address shall be submitted by any licensee as promptly as

possible.”

Sincerely,

\_)Ouﬂw% UDE(\V@

Jayne Winters
Probation/Compliance

Enclosures
pc: John H. Richards, Asst. Attorney General

CERTIFIED/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 7005 1820 0002 8002 7517

@
%
Ve ,

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

OFFICES LOCATED AT: (61 CAPITOL ST., AUGUSTA, ME

PHONE: (207} 287-1133 http://www.maine.gov/boardofnursing/ FAX: (207) 2871149



STATE OF MAINE
BoOARD OF NURSING
158 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE
04333.0158

MYRA A. BROADWAY, J.D., MS., RN.

JOBN ELIAS BALDACCI
EXECUTIVE DIREGTOR

GOVERNOR

October 15, 2010

Jane Curtis
1 Crawford Street, #6
Cambridge, MA 02139

Dear Ms. Curtis:

Enclosed please find Board correspondence dated September 16, 2010 advising you of its
decision to suspend your Maine registered professional nursing license, effective September 2,
2010; this letter was returned to our office on October 8, 2010 as “Unable to Forward,

Attempted — Not Known.”

in addition, | am enclosing a copy of the Notice of Hearing which was recently sent to you at
your Portland, ME address in anticipation it may also be returned to us as undeliverable.

Please be advised that Chapter 3 Section 1{B} of the Board's Rules and Regulations requires that
"Notice of change of name and/or address shall be submitted by any licensee as promptly as

possible."

Sincerely,

_)W@mk%

Jayne Winters
Probation/Compliance

Enclosures
pc: John H. Richards, Asst. Attorney General

@
gt
PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

OFFICES LOCATED AT: 161 CAPITOL §T., AUGUSTA, ME

PHONE: (207) 2871133 hitp://www.maine.gov/boardofnursing/ FAX: (207) 287-1149



JOHN ELIAS BALDACC!
GOVEAMCH

October 15, 2010

Jane Curtis
1 Crawford Street, it6
Cambridge, MA 02135

Dear Ms, Curtls:

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
iftem 4 it Restncted Delivery Is deslred.

# Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we ¢an retumn the catd to you.

B Altach this card to the back of the mailplece,
or on the front if space permits,

ShEL R £
A, Sona )
x| -l

EiAddresse

y( PnnfedName) G. Datg of Deliver

hedely
o ANE (A5 /7, ﬁ/f‘:)

1. Artlcle Addrossed {o:

Dane (uchs

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 f 0 Yes
1 YES, entar dellvery address below [ Mo

} Cx*c%o@t\fd ST
CArnhn %,W%
02130

3.,8phice Typa
ﬁgerﬂﬂed Mall 10 Express Mall
[1'Reglstered [ Return Recelpt for Marchandis
{1 insured Mall 01 €00,

4. Restricted Dalivery? (Extra Fag} O Yes

2, Ariicls Nuenber
(Transter from sarvice fabel}

7005 1

BED DODE 9002 7537

o

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Relurn Recsipt

102695-02-M-15

Enclosed please find Board correspondence dated September 16, 2010 advising you of its
decision to suspend your Maine registered professional nursing license, effective September 2,
2010; this letter was returned to our office on October 8, 2010 as "Unable to Forward,

Attempted — Not Known.”

In addition, | am enclosing a copy of the Notice of Hearlng which was recently sent to you at
your Portland, ME addiess In anticipation it may also be returned to us as undeliverable.

Please be advised that Chapter 3 Section 1{B) of the Board's Rules and Regulations requires that
"Notice of change of name and/or address shall be submitted by any licensee as promptly as

possible.”

Sincerely,

Jayne Winters

Probation/Compliance

Enclosures

pc: John H. Richards, Asst. Attorney General

CERTIFIED/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 7005 1820 0002 9002 7517

© PHONE: (207)287-1133

OFFPICES LOLAT‘ED AT:

Lot

W

PRINTED ON MECTOLED PAPIR.

http: /l'wmx maine. gm/bonrdo{nursing/

161 CAPITOL 8T., AUGUSTA, ME

FAX: (207) 2871149

T




STATHE OF MAINE
BoOARD Or NURSING
158 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE
04333.0158

MYRA A. BROADWAY, J.0,, M.S., R.N.

JOHN ELIAS BALDACCE .
GOVERNOR EXEGUNYVE DIREGTCA

October 4, 2010

Jane Curtis
192 Deering Avenue
Portland, ME 04102

NOTICE OF HEARING

Dear Ms. Curtis:

This is to notify you that the Maine State Board of Nursmg {"the Board”) will conduct a hearlng under
the authority of 32 M.R.S.A. Section 2105-A(1-A)(D} and 10 M.R.S.A, Section 8003(5) to determine
whether grounds exist for the Board to take disciplinary actlon against your license to practice
registered professional nursing. The hearing Is scheduled for Friday, November 5 2010 at 2:30PM at

"the Board office located at 161 Capitol Street in Augusta, Maine,

The hearing will concern whether you have violated 32 M.R.S.A, Section 2105-A{2)(A), (2}{B), {2){EX1),
(2)(£)(2}, (2)(F)}, and {2){H); and whether you violated Chapter 4, Disciplinary Action and Violations of
Law, Section 1.A.(1), 1.A.(2}, 1.A.(5), 1.A.(6), and 1.A.{8) and Chapter 4, Section 3.(B), 3.(F), 3.{H},
3.(k),3.{0), 3.(P} and 3.{Q) of the Rules and Regulations of the Maine State Board of Nursing. The
specific Issues to be decided are {1) whether you engaged In fratid or deceit in connection with service
rendered within the scope of the license Issued; (2) whether there s habltual substance abuse that has
resulted or Is foreseeably likely to result in your performing services in a manner that endangers the
health and safety of your patients;’ (3) whether you are Incompetent in the practice for which you are
licensed; {4} whether you have violated a standard of professional behavior that has been established in
the practice for which you are licensed; {5} whether you violated a rule adopted by the Board; (6)
whether you assumed duties and responsibilities within the practice of nursing without adequate
preparation or when competency has not been maintained; {7} whether you failed to take appropriate
action or to follow policies and procedures in the practice situation designed to safeguard patients; (8)
whether you intentionally or negligently caused physical or emotlonal harm to a patient; (9) whether
you inaccurately recorded, falsified or altered a patient or health care provider record; (10) whether
you practiced nursing when your physical.or mental ability to practice was impaired by alcohol or drugs;
{11) whether you diverted drugs, supplies or property of a patient or health care provider; and (12)
whether you possessed, obtained, furnished or administered prescription drugs to any person, including
yourself, except as directed by a person authorized by law to prescribe drugs. The factual allegations are

contalned in the informatlon enclosed:

Anformation submltted by Martin’s Polnt Heaith Care through letter dated February 16,
2010;

Board Notice of Complaint for Fallure to Respond through letter dated April 15, 2010

and

TRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPESR

1

OFFICES LOCATED AT: 161 CAPITOL $T., AUGUSTA, ME

httpi//www.nzine.gov/boardofoursing/ FAX: {207) 287-1149

PHONE: {207) 2871132
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lana Curtis - Notice of Hearing
QOctober 4, 2010 ’
page 2 of 2

3. Court documentation [Docket No, CR-10-5394] submitted by the Office of the Attorney
General through FAX dated August 20, 2010,

in addition, the Board will hear testimony and review evidence concerning:

4. Criminal Docket No. 0952CR001177 from-the Trial Court of Massachusetts, District
Court Department, dated Apri! 21, 2010 regarding five counts of Attempt to Commit

Crime and one count of Possession of Burglarious Instrument

Pursuant to 5 ML.R.S.A. § 5302 (1): “Licensing agencles may refuse to grant or renew, or may suspend,
revoke or take other discipiinary action against any occupational license, registration or permit on the
basis of the criminal history record information relating to convictions denominated in sectlon 5301,
subsection 2, but only if the licensing agency determines that the applicant, licensee, registrant or
permit holder so convicted has not been sufficlently rehabilitated to warrant the public trust. The appli-
cant, licenses, registrant or permit holder shall bear the burden of proof that there exists sufficient

rehabilitation to warrant the public trust.”
The hearing will be heid in accordance with applicable prdvisions of the Maine Administrative Proce-
dure Act, 5 M.R.S.A. Section 9051 and 9064.You have the right to be represented by an attorney. You

may present evidence, call witnesses and present oral or written testimony and arguments to the
Board. Applications for intervention pursuant to 5 M.R.S.A. Section 9054 will be accepted untll the

commencement of the hearing.

Failure to appear at the scheduled heér]ng may result in a disposition by default. Any such default may -

be sat aside for good cause shown and Information obtained during the hearing may be used In subse-
quent legal proceedings. Violations of the above-cited statutory and regulatory provisions may result in
sanctions ranging from a letter of guldance or concern to suspension or revocation of your license. A
fine of up to $1,500 for.each violation may be imposed. Also, please be advised that pursuant to 10
M.R.S.A. Sectlon 8003-D, if there Is a finding of viclation, the Board may assess actual expenses of
investigation and hearing in addition to other penalties provided by law. Such expenses Include, but are
not limited to, travel expenses and-the proportionate part of the salaries and other expenses of investi-
gators and/or inspectors; hourly costs of hearing officers; costs associated with record retrieval; and the

costs of transcribing or reproducing the administrative record.

If you have any questions concerning the conduct of the hearing, please do not hesltaie to contact me.

mﬂ

Myra A, Broadway, J.D.,'M.S,, R.N.
Executive Director

MAB:jcw

Enclosures ‘

pc: Diane Hills, Martin’s Point Health Care
James E. Smith, Presiding Officer and Counsel for the Board
John H. Richards, Assistant Attorney General

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 7005 1820 0002 9002 5001

T




STATE OF MAINE
BOARD OF NURSING
158 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE
04333-0158

JOHN ELIAS BALDACC! MYRA A, BROADWAY, J.D., M8, RN
GOVERMOR EXECUTIVE DIRECTCR

September 16, 2010

Jane Curtis, RN
192 Deering Avenue
Portland, ME 04102

Dear Ms.Curtis:

This is to notify you that at its September 1 — 2, 2010 meeting, the Maine
State Board of Nursing voted to suspend your registered professional nurse
license effective immediately pursuant to 5 M.R.S.A. Section 10004(3) based
upon the immediate jeopardy your continued practice of registered professional
nursing poses to your health and safety and the heaith and safety of the public.

You will receive notice of an Adjudicatory Hearing in a separate letter.

Sincerely,

Myra A. Broadway, J.D., M.S., R.N.
Executive Director

MAB/clb

pc.  Diane E. Hills, Director, Martin's Point Health Care
John H. Richards, Assistant Attorney General

/Q
ok

TRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

OFFICES LOCATED AT: 16t CAPITOL ST., AUGUSTA, ME

PHONE: {207) 287-1133 hitp://www.mainec.gov/boardefnursing/ FAX: (207)287-1149




STATE OF MAINE
BOARD oF NURSING
158 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE
04333.0158

JOHN ELIAS BALDACCH ’ MYRA A, BROADWAY, J.0. M.S., RN,
GOVERNOR . EXECUTIVE DIRECTCR .

November 3, 2010

Eve M. Slattery, Esq.
Dwyer & Collora, LLP
600 Atlantic Avenue
Boston, MA 02210-2211

Re: Jane Curtis

Dear Ms. Slattery:

Pursuant to your letter dated November 2, 2010, a continuance for the November 5,
2010 adjudicatory hearing rggarding the registered professional nursing license for:Jane
Curtis is granted with the understanding that Ms. Curtis’s license remains suspended

pending the hearing.

Please do not hesitate to contact John H. Richards, Assistant Attorney General, if you
have any questions.

Sincerely,
Myra A, Broadway, J.D., M.S., R.N.
Fxecutive Director

MAB:jcw

pc:  Jane Curtis
Diane Hills, Director Compfiance/Program integrity — Martin’s Point
James E. Smith, Esq., Presiding Officer and Counsel for the Board

John H. Richards, Assistant Attorney General

PRINTED ON REEYCLED PATER

OFFICES LOCATED AT: 161 CAPITOL 8T., AUGUSTA, ME

PHONE: {207) 287-1133 http://www.maine.gov/boardefnursing/ FAX: {207} 287.1149




11/02/2010 10:40 FAX 617 371 1637 DWYER & COLLORA, LLP [Zoo2/002
600 Atlantic Avenus
Baston, Massachusetis 0z210-221
Coll ‘ Telephona (617) 871-1000
ora, LLr Fax {677} 871-1037
m Dwyer &L0 v?w.dwerooﬂora.oam
Eve M. Siatte
November 2, 2010 617 871-1018 k4
sslatteny@dwyercaliora.com
BY FACSIMILE
Myra A. Broadway
Executive Director
State of Maine
Board of Nursing
138 State House Station

Augusta, ME 04333-0158
"Re: Jane Curtis, R.N,

Dear Ms, Broadway:

- Onbehalf of Jane Curtis, I am writing to respectfully request that her hearing currently
scheduled for November 5, 2010 be continued to a date in the future.

As ground for this request, Ms. Curtis would like to try to resolve her matter, in which
case a hearing would not be necessary. Ms. Curtis is currently in the process of entering into a
bridge agreement with the Massachusetts Board of Registration in Nursing whereby she would
enter into the SARP program by a date certsin, It is anticipated that the date will be in
approximately five months to allow Ms. Curtis to taper off her suboxone treatment. Ms. Curtis
understands that her Maine license has been summarily suspended and that it will remain
suspended until het matter is resolved or she has a hearing,

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact me.
Very truly yours,
Eve M. Slattery

EMS/lag
ce: Jane Cutis, RN,




2 EXHIBIT
'CR}M]NAL DOCKET DOCKET NUMBER 1-. NO. OF COUNTS | Trial Court of Massach %
v
DEFENDANT NAME AND AGDRESS noa GENDER gguabg T E ADDRESS
Jane R Curtis mibrAdga (st Court
DI\?OZ:J’::;I an”ue‘:amale 4040 Mystic Valioy Parkway
1 Crawford Street - o Madford, MA 02155
6 051972009
Cambridge, MA 02139 ' PRECOMPLAINT ARREST DATE INYERPRETER REGUIRED
S 05/18/2009

FIRST FIviy OFFENSE COUNTS
COUNT  CODE ORFENAE DESCRIPTION QFFENSE DATE
1 27415 ATTEMPT TO COMMIT CRIME ¢274 §6 05/18/2008
2 27416 ATTEMPT TO COMMIT CRIME ¢274 §6 05182009
3 274/6 ATTEMPT TQ COMMIT CRIME ¢274 §6 05/18/2009
4 27416 ATTEMPT TO COMMIT CRIME ¢274 §8 ‘ 0582009
5 27465 AJTEMPT TO COMMIT GRIME c274 §6 PESAANTO00A /21 DL Easheoel (5640
DEFENSE AT TORNEY OFFERZE CITYITOWN OUICE BEPARTRENT :

W M/}; Cambridge CAMBRIDGE PD

DATE & JUDGE DOCKET ENTRY  DATE & JUDGE FEES |

Y KA ﬁ 1/ /5/ BRI L5 B

[ Waiver of Counset folind 3nter calloquy Sounsal f“’”“ﬁ'""“" §2) H;] Waveo

._ Ak
PR :)SOD TO sDeraurt Warrant Faa (276 § 2091} "L WAIVED
Terma of rojease xals tior special condition
D?é; {276 §56R) sDefllﬂ Yamant Arrest Fes (276 § 30 112) D WAIVED
£ Potonttal of batt revocation (276 §58) _ Probaiiog Suparvsion Fee (6§ 478} 1 waveD
q ? Arvaigned and adviaad: (] Rightto bal 16 roview (276 §58) L” ’3\‘)0f&) w-\ Lo o
) £ Right fo drag axam {111E § 10) - | B8l Orger Forfanad ~ <

- Fi- 2010 | adviaad of rght o jury BrWaivor of jury found after colloquy
telal £ Dosa not waive 4zen

o0 'y 2’ e
Heon v 1ol iow winrs cheor 2o~ - 3o R2760000005/14/30PROD FEE 9,90
~ 3 Advised of tal ignta 88 pro ea (Diat. CL Supp.R.4) s P EnULCOUDy 17 TJVED 5.00
Mv_dsud of right of appoal lo Appoals CL (MR, Cdm P.R. 28}
/SCHEDULING HIﬁTORY 7
NG, SCHEDULED DATE EVENT ] / RESULT ' OGE YAPE START/
|TOP

1 | 0511972008 Amaigomant @eid ) Nos Hold but Evant Resalved Q cpe ﬁ&ﬁ(M 2
7, 2 7 K103

[
2 /4 Gl Hald 1 Nol Held but Gvant Resolved (& Cont'd
3 % )/j/,j )q 'V » [ Hald {§ Not Hald but Event Reseived () Cantg - [/'{é}"* ffé 3 5‘1’!5"*
: ] e - i ) D ey Pl Sy
. fS LRy P ] iy / ﬂﬂ 9 !- i N
4 8‘,. G',l C- Oc{ C 4,.5 {1 Held [} Not Held but Event Resolved [ Contg L ' pos 1‘:?? [’E R
5 {1 Held 3 NotHetd bul Event Resoived [ Conta 4951 AP00B0S/ 1'9:’898%"[. V’S 0,00

5 an 'Q/ C‘l’ E [J Hald ] NotHeld bt Event Rezaivad £ Cmg' A lyz«ﬁ ( Js, TQQ ) S:umul Q
7 / [ d GZ [3 Held ) Notriolg bt Event Rasatvod [JContd /) L ,[)
4 T i
8 }a:’,}f 44 O | Oted O NotHold bt EventRosobes {JConid oy o &Ym Q
2 3-2 ({_ 10 ‘:] B‘ s Hod [3 NotHaldbutEvent Resoved [JConta 5 &"‘
o if,(?_,L__Mé/ _ﬁ:vq“ Q(L la o (O Haid 7 NotHald bt Evant Rasoved ] Contd /0 It f ”
AFPROVED ABBREVIATIONS F ey
ARR = Arpagamant  PTH @ Pravtat headog  DCE = Discaredy <omplanca & ury salacin  ATR = Banch sl JIS Juy Bl PCH = Probabio caussahoang  MOT - Molloe Magrng  SRE  Giotus roviow

SRP = Sutus toviow of prpmwpte FAT » £t appoarancn In Jury sooskm  SEN < Suntwiting  €WF = Cantinuanoo-witout-inding achoeduled bolamiima  PRO » Probeiion schmdulod 5 tarminstn
OFTA = Dafansant 14324 t0 apposr & wea delwubed  WAR = Wamand Issias  WARD v Dolauh wamnt ioad  WR = Warrant ar dofaid waars mestiod  PYH = probation smscaion haarag,

ATRUE COPY ATTEST:  JCLERK-MAGISTRATE / ASST CLERK TOTAL NO, OF PAGES ON (OATE)

X

e aco0r sk I

200°d 6ZI6T6TLTS L¥00D 1D1M1SIA E014ENYD LG:FT QT02-T2-AWN




0 Requast of Commomvealih [ Roquost of Vidim
] Requaat of Defandant [ Fatura o progacuts

0 Oihors
O Fited with Dafendant's consont
O Molle Prosegui
0 DoecrAminalizad (277 §70 G}

BEN OR OTHER DISPOSITION
?‘CE - - 2= (|
Lifigient facta Taund but continuad withaut A Andng until:

{IDslandant placad an probation untl:

£ frakitend or QUI O Administrative Suparvialen

JCafandant piaced on previal prabation (276 SA7) unti:
1o ba diamiased If court coats { restiwtion pald by:

DEFENDANT NAME DOCKET NUMBER
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DEFENDANT NAME [DOGKET NUMBER
TOUNT T OF FERSE TiPSITON DATE AND JUDGR
4 ATTEMPT TO COMMIT CRIME ¢274 §8 .
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DOCKET NO. NO.OF COUNTS| Trial Court of Massachusetls,

TENDER OF PLEA OR ADMISSION Sk ‘
WAIVER OF RIGHTS A L 09 177 (, | District Court'Department Al
INSTRUCTIONS: This form must e typed or prinied [NAME OF DEFENDANT { GOURT DIVISION . 7
clesrly, comploled prior Lo 1he Pretial Hearing, slgned Cambrl-dge ljlstrict Couft
“ bath eounset and submitfed to the courl by the g e . 40 Thomdike St. - P.O. Box 338
e T4 @M‘S East Cambridge, MA 02141

_Jlondant a1 of befere tha Pratrial Baaring.

o FCTISACA e I S g P LA P ST » PRl *-. B A e N g *-:_"——'- I T S 2 T e Ay R N T
O D N R e D E PG DL AT SR S b P S S R
Defandant in this case hareby tenders the following: 1 . PLEA OF QUILTY | __.. ADMISSION TO FACTS SUFFICIENT FOR A FINDING OF.GUILTY
conditlanad on tha dlapasitional terms indicaled below. Ineluda all proposed terms (guilty finding, finding of suflicient facts, continued withoul finding,
dlsmissal, fino, coss, probation period and supervigion terms, rostitution amount including the identitication of the recipient of restitutian, pnd eny
Sentonee of Incarcoratlon, split sentence or suspendéd seplence, elc.). Numbor each count and specily lerms Tor each caunl separately. '
PROSECUTOR'S RECOMMENDATION

DEFENDANT'S DISPOSITIONAL TERMS
NO. | (Check *Yes™ it Prosecution agrecs ~ Check "No” if Prosecution disagraes) (Required If Progecutor disagrees with terms)

/N C-wWoF . Y%sf 2% TS P
v bndin. ' U Conteh iz Anesrend
/9 PP i poduad 3| [ Gmpen v T

RN

COUNT

YES R

/¢ : - —

y» C

NO

. YES

re 1 y i

NO CANC L Voot LOf  £ov)
—— e ] f

—
—

-3

. NO

3
(/ ’ . D e O
Va

L ' : N YE
: i
6 e NO

W%/F—j{AVE GO LTED WITH%E PR 1ON DEPAHTMENTBEGAHdING ANY PROBATION TERMS SET FORTH ABOVE,

P I
FENSEGOUNSE 7 ;frzi / 10 SIGNATuHEQF;ﬁ C FICER DATE
)
~ >4 V) I I e |
A s T R e 0 R D S B N B ED B U SOV R RO ROt A S

L_ ACCEPTS the tondered Plea or Admission on defendant’s terms set forth in Section |, and will impose sentence in accordance

with sald tofths, subjact to submission of defendant's written WAIVER (see Section IV on reverse of this farm}, completion of the required oral

| coLLoaUY, a determindtion that there is a FACTUAL BASIS for tha Plea or Admission, and notice of ALIEN RIGHTS.

B ECTION A S e n PR S O R ABMISSION REY EGIED BYATHE C OLRT e S R s A
DEFENDANT'S DECISION IF COURT REJECTS TENDERED

PLEA OR ADMISSION:

The Cqurt 11 REJECTS the defendant's dispositional terms set forth
above and, in accordance with Mass. R, Crm. P. 12(c}(8}, has set forth
to the defendant the dispositional terms it would find acceptable, to wit: —_
~_  Defendant WITHDRAWS the tendared Plaa or Admissian;
the parties must compiete and file a Preirial’ Conference
Repert, a Pretrial Hearing must be conducted and a trial
date scheduled, if necessary. :

Defendant ACCEPTS térms set forth by the Gourl, a Plea or
Admission will be accepted by the court and said
dispositional terms imposed, subject lo submission of
. defendant's written WAIVER {ses Section. IV on reverse of
JC-0113 : this form), compietion of the required oral COLLOQUY, a
~ determination that there is a FACTUAL BASIS for the Plea

0/‘ ) or Admission, and notice of ALIEN RIGHTS.

fan) -~ N
SKGNA 4 ING OR HESECTNG PLEA OR DATE SIGNATURE OF DEFENSE COUNSEL {Hi rojoction deglilen mada) DATE
-/ 7O X
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1, the under.signed‘defendant, understand and acknowledae that 1 am voluntarily giving up thg.right to he ried 'i)}-a
jury or ajudge withaut a jury.onthsse charges. oo

I have diséussed my constitutiona! and other rights with my attorney. . understand that the jury would consist of six

jurors chosen gt random from the‘community, ,
wnanimously whether { was guilty or not guilty. I understand that by entering my pioa of guilly or admission, 1,will alsc be .
giving up my rigiit to confront, cross-examine, and compet the attendance. of witnesses; 1o present avidence in my defanse;

1o remain silent and.refuse 1o testify or provide avidence against myself by assetling my privilege against self-incrimination,

+ all with the assistance of my-defense aitorney; and to be presumad innocent until
reasonabla doubt. )

i am aware of the nature and slements of the charge or charges to which | am entering my guilly plea or admission. i
am also aware of the nature and range of the possible sentance or sentences. :

n is not the readlt of force or threals. It is nat the resuit of assurances of promises, other than

My guilty plea or admissio
Section | of this form. | have decided to plead guilty, or

any agreed-upon recommendation by-the prosecution, 2s set forth in
admit 1o sufficient facts, voluntarily and frealy. o

| am not now under the influence of any drug, medication, fiquor or athar substance thal would impair my ability fo fully
understand the constitutional and statutory rights that | am waiving

a finding of guilty.

n of the United States, conviction of this offense may have the congequences of

| undersland that if | am not a citize
nia! of naturalization, pursuant to the laws of the United

deportation, exclusion from admission to the United States, or de
States.

and that | could participate in selecting those jurors, who would determine .

proven.guilty by the prosecution beyond a -

when | plead guilty, or admit to sufficient facts to support .

e

§

. ) 4 - rs T :
BT R R T, Vit M, NG AT )
SIGNATURE OF DEFENDANT DAT!j_/ 2 /’05,{? e M;{k B
o f Te S e R e
X Aol | SO i e s
G / o L e e e S S A TR G e

)
]

ORIV % ot ook e et D B B A

=1 T T SACpa L 1—-—'_——’!-17_}5'7‘.:&" G pa L AR s Ity T e syl e
My e 1 O R R O NI G e e Pl e

rlify that as legal counsel 1o the dofendant in this case, | have explained lo the
defendant the above-staled provisions of law regarding the defendant's waiver of jury trial, and other rights so as o enable
the defendant to tender his or her plaa of guilly or admission knowingly, intelligently and voluntarily.

As required by G.L. c. 218, § 26A. | ce

3 o
P O T T
PIFR=r2 ¢

L Hor kgt

|
B.8.0. NO. DAGS / 25 e P
M@(/ -~ ) o) A-g/-z‘/to I3 3
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. T /-
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District Court, addressed the defendant directly in open court. | made appropriate
satisfied that he or she fully understands all of his or her
IV of this form, and that he or sha is not under the influence of any drug, medication, liguor or
lity to fully understand those rights. Lfind, after an oral colloguy with the
igently and voluntarily waived all of his or her rights as explainad during

1, the undersigned Justice of the
inquiry into the aducation and background of the defendant and am

rights“as set forth in Section
.1 other substance that wouid impair his or her abi
defendant, hat the defendant has knowingly; intell
these proceadings and as set forth in {his form.

_ After a hearing, | have found a factual basis for the charga(s) to which the defendant is pleading guilty or admitting and
| have found that the facts as refated by the prosecution and admitted by the daféndant would support a conviction on the

charges to which-the plea or admission is-made.
9 ehine p JC-0112

. | further certify that the defen was informed and advised that if he or she is not a citizén of the Unitad States, a
conviction of the offense wi #h he or sho was charged may have the consequences of deportation, exclusion from
admission 1o the United Statas, or denial of naturalization, pursuant to the laws of the United.States.
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_- CRIMINAL COMPLAINT DOCKET NUMBER NO.OFCOUNTS  ITrial Court of Massachusetts -_“‘?%

T POLICE COPY 0952CR001177 6 District Court Department %}_%?
T

DEFENDANT NAME & ADDRESS COURT NAME & ADDRESS

Jane R Curtis Cambridge District Court

1 Crawford Streat 4040 Mystic Valley Parkway

6 Medford, MA 02155

Cambridge. MA 02138 (731 )306*‘271 )
TDEFENDANT DOB COMPLAINT ISSUED DATE OF OFFENSE ARREST DATE
12/07/1877 05/19/2008 05A18/2009 05/18/20089

OFFENSE CITY 7/ TOWN OFFENSE AODRESS NEXT EVENT DATE & TIME

Cambridge 05/19/2009 9:00 AM
POLICE DEPARTMENT POLICE INCIDENT NUMBER NEXT SCHEDULED EVENT i
CAMBRIDGE PD 9003540 Arrzignment :
OBTN ROOM / SESSION ;
TCAM200900832 Arraignment Session i

The undersigned complainant, on behalf of the Commonwaalth, on oath complains that on the date(s) indicated below the

dofendant committed the offense(s) listed below and on any attached pages.

COUNT CODE
;1 27416

DESCRIPTION
ATTEMPT TO COMMIT CRIME c274 §6

‘On 05118/2008 dld use an oblact 1o atlamp 1o piy tha door opan and tharsby dld arampt 1o commb the offense of BRE day for fatony, but did falt in tha
iparpatration of such offense, or was inlercapled and pravented in the exgculion of such offenge, in viclation of G.L. £.274, §6.

3

PENALTY: {1 If attempled offense punishable by slate prison for Ife or 5 years or more: slale prison not more than 6 years; or Jall or house of camection not
imore than 2% years; (2 If altempted offense punishable by state prison for fess than S years, or by jail or house of commection, of by fine: jail or house of ;

‘comrection not more than 1 year; or nol more than $300; {3 If atiemptad offenge ia iarceny under ¢.2686, §30: jail or house of comection not more then 24

lyaars: or fine; of both. Il aflamptad offensa was G.L. €265, §§138, 13F, 13H, 23, 20A, 23, 24, 24B or 26, or €.272, §§3 or 354, upon conviclion. lifetima :
icommuntty parola supervision may ba opflonal or mandatory pursuant lo G.L, €265, §45 and c.275, §18. if attempted offense was G.L. ¢.265, §13B, indecent
tagsault and batlery on a mentally retarded parson under 6,265, §13F, or G.L. ¢.265, §§13H, 22, 22A, 23, 24 or 248, kidnapping of 8 chilg under 16 undes :
10,265, §26, or G.L. ¢.272, §§2, 3, 4A, 4B, @ subsaquant offonse under ¢.272, §18, or G.L. 6.272, §§17, 28, 29A, 288, 28C o 35A, upon conviction must

‘reqlsier as a sex offender pursuant to G.L. ¢.6, §§178C-176P.

P2 27416

! ATTEMPT TO COMMIT CRIME <274 §6
*On 05/18/2008 did use an objact 1o stlampt t pry do0r 9pen and thareby did altampl 1o commit Lha offansa of BEE day for falany. but did fali in the

iperpetraﬁon of such offange, or was intsrcepted and pravantad in tha executlon of such offense, In victation of G.L. c.274, §6.

{PENALTY: (1 If altempied offense punishable by state p
imore than 2% years; (2 If attempled offense punishable
rcorrection not morg then 1 yger; or not more than $300; (3

fison for fife or 5 years or mora; state prigon not more than § years; or jail or house of corvaction not
by siate prigon for lesa then § yoars, or by Jail or house of cofrection, of by fina: jall or houso of
I altemplad offansa Is larcony undor €.266, §30; Jall or house of comection not more than 24

* lysars; or fine; or botn, If allamplad offanse was G.L c265, §§138, 10F, 13H, 22, 22A, 23, 24, 248 or 26, of ¢.272, §§3 or 35A, upon conviclion, lifgtime :
scommunity parole supervision may be optional or mendatory pursuant to G.L. 0,285, 845 snd ¢.275, §18. If altamplad offanse was G.L. €.265, §138, Indecent

taggault and ballery on § mantally retardad parson under ¢.265, £13F, or G.L. £265, §§13H, 22, 22A, 23, 24 or 248,
285, §28, or G.L. €.272, §§2, &, 4A. 48, a subsaquent offense under ¢.272, §16, or G.L. ©.272, §§17, 26, 28A, 298, 20C or 35A, upon conviction must

iregisler 83 o sex offender pursuant i G.L. o8, $§178C-178P.

kidnapping of a child undar 16 under

| JC-0113
SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT SWORN TO BEFQRE CLERK-MAG!STRATEJASST.CLEREJDEP. ASST,. CLERK DATE
NAME OF COMPLAINANT 5% m}'ﬁ CLERK-MAGISTRATE! ASST, CLERK DATE

fiee) ity Y

Nolice to Dafendant: 42 U.S.C. § 3796g9-4(e) requires this nolice: If you are convicted of a misdsmesnor crime of domestic violsnoe you

may ba prohiblied permanenily from purchasing snd/or possessing a firearm and/or ammunition pursuent 10 18 U.8.C. §922 {g) (9) and
other applicable refaled Faderal, State, or local laws. ‘
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CRIMINAL COMPLAINT | ocosxerowmss | o.oréomts | Trial Court of Massachusetts fg*ﬁ
~= " ADDITIONAL COUNTS 0952CRO0T177 6 District Court Department %)
COUNT CODE DESCRIPTION
3 27418 ATTEMPT TO COMMIT CRIME c274 §6

On 05/18/2009 did use an objeet to attempt 1o pry door open and thereby did stiempl Io commit the offensa of BRE day lot felony, but did fall in tha
perpetration of such offensa, or wes inlercapted snd proventad in the exacution of such offanse. In violatlens of G.L. ¢.274, §6.

PENALTY: (1 If altampled offense punishable by stale prison for lifs or 5 yoars or morg: stalg prison not more (han B yaars: o Jall er house of coraction not
mora ihen 2V} years; (2 If attemplag offense punlshable by stata prison for less than 5 years, or by jail or house aof correction, or by fine; jail or hovse of
corraction nol mara than 1 yaar, of not mara than $300; (3 If attempted oifense is larcany undaer ¢.286, §30: jeil or house of comection nol morg than 24
years; or fine; or both, If sitampled offense was G.L. 266, §8138, 13F, 13H, 22, 224, 23, 24, 24B or 26, or ¢.272, §§3 or 35A, upon conviclion, lifetime
comimunily parols suparvislon may be apitonal or mandatory pursuant to G.L. c.265, §45 and ¢.275, §18. If allempted otfonae wag G.L, ¢.265, §138, indecant
assavlt and ballery on 8 mentelly relsrded parson under ¢.285, §13F, o G.L 265, §513H, 22, 224, 23, 24 or 24B, khkinapping of a child under 16 under
¢.285, §26, or G.L. ©.272, §52, 3,4A, 4B, 2 subsequant offensa undor ¢.272, §16, or G.L. £.272, §§17, 23, 204, 298, 20C or 35A, upon conviction mugt
raglsior as a gax offondor pursuant lo G.L. ¢.6, §§178C-178P,

4 27416 . ATTEMPT TO COMMIT CRIME ¢274 §6

On 057182009 did use an ohject o attempt to pry door opan and tharaby did attampt to commit the offansa of BAE day for falony, but did fall in the
porpatratlon of such offansa, orwas Intarcoplad and pravanted in the executlon of such offense, in yiolation of G.L. ¢.274, §6.

PENALTY: (1 I attempted offanse punishable by slalg prigon for i or 5 years or more: stata prison not more than 5 years! of jail or house of comsction not
mora than 2% yaars: (2 1l atlemptad offense punishable by state pdson for less than 5 years, of by jail of houss of corraction, or by fine: Jail or housa of
carrection nol more then 1 year; or not more than $300; {3 U stlgmplad offansa ls larcany undar €266, §30: Jall or house of comrection not mare than 2%
yaars: of fina; ar bath. {f atamptod offonse was G.L. ¢.265, §§138, 13F, 13H, 22, 224, 23, 24, 24B of 26, or £.272, §§3 or 35A, upon canviction, iatma
community parole supenvision may ba oplions! or mandsliory pyrsvant to G.L, 0.265, §45 and £.276, §18. If atemplad offonse was G.L. ¢.265, §138, indecent
assaull and baltary on 8 mentally retarded pargon under ¢.288_ §13F, or G.L. c.265, §813H, 22, 22A, 23, 24 or 24B, Kidnapping of g child under 16 under
¢.265, §26, or G.L. 6272, §§2, 3,4A, 4B, a subsaquant offense under ¢.272, §18, or G.L. 272, §§17, 28, 204, 298, 29C or 35A, upon conviction must
raglstor as 2 sox offonder pursuant 1o G.L. 6.6, §3178C-178P, i

5 27416 ATTEMPT TO COMMIT CRIME ¢274 §6

On 051182009 did use an chject to attempl o pry door opsn and thoraby did etiempt 19 commit tha offansa of BAE day Tor felony, but did fall in the
perpetration of such offense, or was intercapted and preventad in the exaculion of such offonse, In violatfon of G.L. ¢.274, §6.

PENALTY: {1_If altempled offense punishable by stals peison for Iifa of 5 yaars or more: siate prison notmore than 5 years; of jail of housa of comeclion not
wiore than 2% years, (2 1 altamplad offanse punishabla by stata prison for less than S yeers, or by jait or housa of corraction, or by fna: Jall or house of
comecilon not mare (han 1 year; o not more then $300; (3 I atternptod offanse ls farcany undar ¢.266, §30: Jail or house of cotrection not more then 2%

years; of fine; of both, If attempled cffense was G.1.. ¢.265, §§13B, 13F, 13H, 22, 224, 23, 24, 248 or 26, o7 ¢.272, §§3 or 358, upon conviction, iifetimo
community parale supenision may ba oplional or mandatery pursuant 1o G.L. ¢.265, §45 and ¢.275, §18. I atlampted offanse was G.L. ¢.265, §138, indecent
sssaylt and battary on a mentally ratacded parson under c.265, §13F, or G.L. £.265, §§13H, 22, 22A, 23, 24 or 24B, ¥idnapping of a child under 19 under

€286, §78, of G.L. £.272, §§2. 3, 4A, 4B, a subsequent offense under 6272, §16, or G.L. £.272, §§17, 28, 28A, 298, 29C or 35A, upon conviction musl

raglster as a zex offendar pursuant 1o G.L. ¢.8, §9179C-1789, .

6 266/49/8 BURGLARIOUS INSTRUMENT, POSSESS <266 §49

On 5MA12008 did knowingly have possesgion of sn anging, maching, 100l or Implemont adapled and designed for gutling through, forcing or braaking opon a
bullging, roem, vault, safe or Giher depository, In arder to staal therefrom money or other property, or to comimit soma othar ctlmo, knowing ihe same 10 be
adaptad and daslgned for such purpose, with intent to use or emplgy or alicw tho same to ba used or empleyed for such puipose, in violation of G.L. €.266,
§49,

PENALTY: state prisan not mors than 10 years; or fall not more fhan 24 years and not more then $1000, Distrct Coun has fnal jurisdiction under G.L. ¢.218,
§26, ‘

JC-0114
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APPLIC.ATION O ] APPI,T(‘J‘{Y[ON N feourt azo only) PAGE Trial Court of Massachusetts }\\
aALora District Court Depariment -
CRIMINAL COMPEAINT | R b t - -“é—iﬁ )
T, e undersigned compluinunt, request that a eriminal camplaint issue apainst the accused Comiidse Distelec Conrt % o ‘ﬁ__:“-fﬂ
charging the offensc(s) listed below. If the aceused HAS NOT BEEN ARRESTI and the o ‘a%}g b&i" Efl
chavges involve: . 4040 Myatic Valley Parkway ) v L
4 , N N ";/
C]{)NLY MISDEMEANOR(S)., {requst u icxring [CIWeraouT NOTICR tevwze o wk haminent tyeat af Medford, MA 02155 R fw
Cuonn,y mnmy[Jeommission oF A cRIMECTFUGH T IWiTH NOTIEE 1 saawd
[T JoNE: OR MORE FELONIES, T negpeen sthoing]_JWitHOUT voTice[CIwrr morices o sased AKRIST STATUS OF ACCUSED
WARR T tedus W5 AROS sprezenty that esensed t appoar wihias asited, : -
L ANT b reuisted beaniss roseeutar ezt 1 431 ey ot spesir o & HAS [ JHAS NOTheen amested

e a0 . et ~.:TNFQJBMATION..:\. OVPACCUSER. oo ey o S
NAME (FIRST M1 LASE ) AND ARDRESS o BIKTH OATE "] SOCIAL SECURITY NUMEER
JANF. REVERE CURTIS 1271977 ARTRIRI0
§ CRAWEORD S, 4 A FCP NG, WARITAL STATUS
5T, ——— UNMARRIED
CAMBRIICE MA 02135 ‘ “RRIVERR LICENSE NO. STATE
590188277 VA
GENDER FRIGHT WHIGHT LYVES
FEMALIL 203 140 HAZEL
TTAIR KACE COMPLERTON SCATMARKATAT 10N BIRTHSTATEOR, COLNTRY LAY PHONT
BN WHITE FAIR )
BEMIMLOYERSCHOOL MOTHIR'S MNDEN NAME{FIRNT M1 LASTY FATHER'S NAMIYTIRST M1 LAST)
SUSANCURTIS TIMOTIY CURTIS

NEMPLOYED

SR CASE INFORMATION
COMPLAINANT NAME(SRSET M TLAST) COMPLAINANT TYPR
MATTHEW  SOUSA | feouice[CJemzen(Jomier
PLACE OF OFFENSE

CAM

ADDRESY
125 Sixeh Street 402 BROADWAY CAMBRIDCE. MA
. " INCIDENT REPORT NO. ORTN
[ fre, 2139
ambridge, MA 0 DYL40 . TCAM200900832
| CTTARTON NOUR).

iy : y - ST 4 - Wﬂf&ﬂ_’—
OFfENSE CODE DESCRIFYION 7 I R
Lassnwer 2 74 / (/ : /Q TT&EMPT 74) G/M o 05/18/2009 11:37:00 .
1 VARJANLLS (6.4 vieHm name, cont 0“;‘?];13;C¢. typs and value of propaity, othier vasiable Informuition S0C Compiaint Langyaye Marusl) - a;;zﬁ{
[f Al gy 9‘5_‘;3/’6” F?c .4‘) Mﬂﬁ&r’ %&éﬁm‘-ﬁﬂ ‘
OFFLNSE ©ODy DESCRIFTION — 4‘-,76# Pl ERSE DATE _
0571872009 11:40:00
VAR b2 ‘

o e
AN T ) o seprase, @ Fealel 7 BorTo |
: QFFENSE (CODE DESCRIPFTION # s . / .| OFFENSE DAYE,
(RS 7AW T _ 56 e F
ARIABEE —t = N g
.T.ll'-'.MARyK."; &, L/ ?f-’? £ (é;(:c;’w s SIGNATHRE ',_.,_-; ' o ms;ﬁ; "
X I e o™ 5/18/0%

COURY USE ONLY A HEARING UPON THISR COM PLAINT APPLICATION DATEQF HEARING A7 TIMBOFHRARING | COURY USE ONLY
WILL B HELD A4 THE ABOVE COURT ADDRESS ON } :

. FROCESSING OF NON-ARREST APPLICATION (COVRT FSE ONLY
NOICE SENT OF CLERK'S HEARNG SCHEDULED ON:
NOTICE SENT OF JUDKIEN HEARING SCHEDULED ON:

MREAIUNG CONTINUED TO:
APPLICATION DECIDED WITHOUT NOTICE TO ACCUSED BECAUSE

[T THireaT o Esoorey nNURY [l ertvr D IRLIGHT BY ACCUSED
Mt ony CHARGED AND POLICR DO NOT REQUEST NOTICK :

LAY A

-

) " CLERRIVGE

DFELON‘:’ CIARGEO OY CHYILIAN, NC'NOTIC 'i‘ CLK‘S mSCRh‘TION _ ] )
U COMPLAINANITO SR LT CONPLATNANTDENIEY - CLERIINDG)

\

A FROBARLY CAUSEFOUND FOR ABOVE OMYENSE(S) TING PRODABLE CAUSE FOUND
Nexsy B 1L 3, , TASTE ON £1REOVEST OF COMPLAINANT
/ FACTS SET FORVH IN ATTACHYD STATEMENT(S) {1 rAlLuRE TO PROSRCLTE
7 4 [T TESTIMONY RECOROED: TAFE NOL i 1 AGREEMENL OF BOTH PARTIES
/i START NO ENCNO Yortes;
11 WARRANT LISUMMONS TO I8SUE oMM iakanady
ARRAIGNMENT DATH:
' JC-0115
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APPLICATION FOR

( "‘\1‘- ON N {¢onm uss onl PATIL
CRIMINAL COMPLAINT Q;(Z\ \\1“[ éc\ B

1, the undersigned compluinint, request thal o eriminal comphinl isiue against the accused
charging the oifense(s) listed below, I the necused HAS NOT BEEN ARRESTED and the

charges invalve;
DGNLY MISDEMEANOR{SY, Frequest s henring [IwiTHoUT ROTICE beemise of an iminient that af®
[Tsomwy Mury[Jcomission ar 4 CRMEL I aur [ wrnn NOTICE wasnsd

IONE OR MORF FELONIES. 1 reuest s hoamgl_Jwimnout KoiCe[ Wi NOTICE, o secosed

) WARRANT i neyuestuef buvawso proscoator repeesenis Tine ieeusad iy mox appear unless amgsted.

Trial Court of Massachusctes
Distriet Court Department
Camhridge Blstedct Connt

4040 Mystic Valley Parkway
Madford, VA 02135

INFORMATION ABOUT ACCEUSLD

ARREST SIATUS OF ACCUSED

[ZInas DIIA\.\(H —

SOC?AL SECURITY NLUMNOER

COMPLAINANT MAME{FIRST M) LART)

NAME {FIKST Mi LAST } AND ADDRESS BIRTH DATE
JANE REVERE CURTIS | 1200201977 : ey 78181
, Il W T MAKITAL STATUS
1 CRAWFORD ST. 6 UNMARRIED
CAMBRIDGE MA #2139 DRIVARS LICGNSE NO, STATE
SOR188277 MA
CONDECR HEISHY WRIGHT FYES
FEMALE A0 140 HAZEL
HAIR RACE COMPLEXION SCAIMARKSITATIOUS BIRTH STATE OR COUNTRY DAY PHONE
BLN WHITE FAIR
EMPLOYERSCHOOL MOTHER'S MAIDAN NAME{FIRST MI LANT) FATHER'S NAME(FIRST M LAST)
YNEMPLOYED SUSAN Clm'm ' TIMOTHY CURTIS

L OANE INFORMATION A e
COMPLAINANT TYVE D

CDAYE

WILL BE HELD A'Y VHE AROVE COURT ADDRESS ON
PROCESSENG OF NON-ARREST APPLICALION (COURT Usl, 08 ©
NOTICE SENT OF CLERK'S HEARING SCHEDULED ON:

MATTHEW  SOUSA [Arouce] Jomzen] Joruer CAM
ADDRESS PLACE OF OFFENSE
125 Sixeh Street 402 BROADWAY CAMBRIDCE, MA
Cantbiidze. MA 52139 INCIDENT REPORT NG ORTN
mIRrIeRS T YIS TCAMI009ULKI:
CITATION NO(S),
V) s, Iy s 'e/
urs ENSE ()DF DESURIFTION _f v OFFENSEDATTE '
7‘/ é DA FOR M EEONT T TOT 1 Gt ﬂ'T’ z US/182009 13337200
) \'AR]ABLES (e 2. vietim name, contrelied subsiance, type and valuc of property, other variable initormution; see Complaint Lanyuay Manual}
be - Beanle o

OFFENSE CODE DESCRIFIION OFFNSGDATE

286/49/R BURGLARIOUS ENSTRUMENT, POSSESS €266 549 OSABRMIS 11:49:00
2 [ VARIABLES

W /i S—
OFFENSE CODE DESCIRADT N FE.N
/o Z
VAREATLIS 4 7 )
LLE D /o TER,

RIMARKS compum?é smmg %\/\/_\ DATE FILED ?
COURT USE ONLY A HEARING UPON THIS COM!'LMNT APPLICATION COUIET (3K ONLY

} DATE OF HEARING AT TIME OF HRARING

NOTICE SENT OF JUDGE'S HEARRYG SCHEDULED ON;

HEAIUNG CONTINUED T,

CUDNTE

CCONIPLAINANT FO WL

OUND FOR ABOVE ObrtNSE{S}

L USE i
1, )a/\ 3, RASED ON

EACTS SET FORTITIN ATTACHUD STATUEMUENT(S)

Y o
Doy 1

O THRTIMONY RECORDED; TAPE NOG s

APPLICATION DECIDED WITHOUEF NOIICE 1O ACCUSED BECAUSE
ZImnantmamnt THREAT OF [IBOMILY INRURY Clermr DImaGuT nY ACCUSED
UH:’.LONY CHARGED AND POLICE DO NOT REQUEST NOTICE
Dl LONY CHARGRD RY CIVILIAN; NG NOTICI AT GLERK'S DISCRETION

4 ONIEL,

InG FROBABLE CAUSE POUND

Y REQUIEST OF COMPLAINANT ‘ //{___/
ImEATRET S TOPROSECUYVE
i1 AGREEMENT OF IMITH PARTIES

AINANUDEMBD L 7 TR DGR

START NO NG NG, EJOTHER:
1 WARRANT [ISUMMONS TOISSUE COMMENT
ARRAIGNMENT DATE: R
IC-0116
TITN- LRPITRTED) IO JYAND INTHISHE MO THAWNYN 7 nn:61 NIiNZ-17-kdil



APPLICATION FOR

CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

AUPLICATION NO. {eont we anly)

PAGE
f_or2

charges invelve:

I, the uadersigned complainant, request that & eriminal complaint {ssuc agalnst the accused
charging the offense(s) listed below, /£ the accused HAS NOT BEEN AI{RL.‘S'I 1D and the

EON!A’ MISTIBME ANOR(RK T requesta hearing D\\ﬂ'rﬂowr NOTCE bh‘nl#’.u of an imminens Mueat of
[ Jsopicy cwury[Jcommissioneor a e CTrucrrIwimt NOTCE o saised,
[JONE OR MORE FRLONITS, T request atiesring [_JWITHOUT NOTICE Clwrmi NOTIEE @ wcusd

Cl WARRANT is requested beaasise prosecuror sspresients thar seenzed My aot appear wnless norestedh

B ;_,\I_.Qur\l_.-\'s_197),_.\_iu,u,_"l___\;'t_'l’;il-;lj'.', B

Trial Court of Massachusetis
District Court Department
Canmbridge District Canve

4040 Mystic Vulluy Purkway
Medford, MA 02155

ARKEST SIATUS OF ACCUSED
Dm\s NOT beas aencd

FSOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

CASE INFORMATION

NAME (FIKST MI LAST } AND ADDRESS IIRTH DATE
JANE REVERE CURTIS ) 1:?;7!1977 048781810
o w MARTIAL STATUS
1 CRAWFORD &Y, 6 . UNMARRIED
CAMBRIDGFE. MA 02139 DRIVERS TICENSANG, STATE
890148277 MA
GENDER [ HEIGHT WEIGHT EYES
FEMALE 503 14D HAZEL
HAI RACE COMPLEXTON SCA.I_L\UMAKKSII}I'I'I.UJS BINTHSTATE OR COUNTRY DAY PHONE
BLN WHITE FALR
T EMPLOYER/AC HOOL MOTHER'S MATDEN NAME(FIIEST Mt LAST) FATHER'S NAME(FIRST Ml LAST)
UNEMPLOYED SUSAN CURTIS TIMOTHY CURTIS

COMPLAINANT TYPE

TOMPLANANT NAME(FIRST M LAST]
MATTHEW  SOUSA [reuceJermen[Torzr
ADDRESS PLACR OF OFFENSR
125 Sixeh Strect 402 BROADWAY CAMBRIDCE, MA
Cumbridge, MA. 02139 INCIDENT REPORT NO. O
HmbTie 9000540 TCAM08900832
CITATION NOR),
OPFENSE CUDE DESCRIPTION OFFENST DATE
266/18/8 B&E BAYTHME FOR FRLONY €265 518 DS71R/2005 11:37:00
I [TVARTABLIS {o.g. victim namg, comrolied subspance, type and value af praparty, other vasiable infonmation; see Comploint Language Manunl)
be > Al et
OFFENSECODE BESCRIFTION / OFFENSEDATH
266/49/D TURCLARIOUS INSTRUMENT, FOSSESS €266 54y , 45/1812009 11:49:00

1 VARIABLFS

OFFENIE C j‘(’? /5

575 Doy For Fiteny

DA

/&/df

D!‘l“C

"'\“5 o

WILL: RE HFLD AT THE ABOVE COUR'T ARDIESS ON

PROCESSING OF NONARRY s

VARIAB
. / C . .D : ; 7R,
RE. ., COVPLWSlGNMéM %\/“/ﬁ\ DATE FILED ?
COURT USE ONLY Am-.AmN(.UPorNﬂIN(‘OMFLAMAPPuCAnON } DATE OF HEARING AT TIME OF HEEARING | COURT USK ONLY

\I'l'l I3 VHION{COLRT U Sl ﬂ\l \l

NOTHE STNT OF CLIRK'S HEARING SCHEDULED ON:

CLERKAUDGE

NOTICE BN OF JUDGES HEARING SCHEDULED ON:

HEARING

CONTINUED TC:

T COMPLAINANT 1O I8sTE

AEPLCATION DECIDED WITHOUT NOTICE TO ACGCUSED BECAUSE
Eliansinent THREAT o [Dnonimy niury lcrive CPUGHT BY ACCUSED
DFF(.ONY CHARGED AND POLICH DO NOT REQUEST NOTICE

[IFELONY CIARGED RY CIVILIAN; NO NOTICE AT CLERK'S DISCKETION
' ' CEOVPLANANE DEAED ©

PRODADLE CAUSE FOUND EQR AROVE OPFENSE(S) CINO PROBASLE CAUSE HOUND
Nosy O34, 032, 103, BASED ON £l REQUEST OF COMPLAINANT
[ FACTS SET FORTHTN ATTACHED STATEMENT(S) 03 FAsLURE 1O PROSECUTE
L 3 TESTIMONY RECORDED: TAPE [ (4 L o AGROEMENT QF BOTH PARTIES
STAR'T* NO ENO N¢) " L OThisn;
1 WARRANT [JRUMMONSTOISSUE COMMENT
ARRATUNMENT DATIE
JC-0117
210°d 6Z21RY6YLTY ‘ LEAQD LOIMLSIA ADdTdaWYD 00:41 0102-TZ2-AYW



APPLICATION FOR

PAGE
1,08 2

—l APP‘L]_("'A:['I()\{ NE. {eaud use ualy)
CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

charges involve:

[ the undersizned complainant, request that a eriminal complaint issue waln:ﬁ the aceused
ehacaing the offense(s) listed below. I the scoused [IAS NOT BEEN ARRESTEH) and tlu.

DGNI ¥ usqm AMEANOR(SY, 1 iequesta hosting D WITHOUT ROTICE hecrusz of un ilmninent theed of
Meopnre nqzmv[}co:wwssrm ar A CRIMEE JrntGrr [ Wi NOTICK to seeused,
[TJONE Of MORE FELONIES, | maquest ahearingl JWITHOUT KOCCE[ JWITH NOTICF to ncevsed

[ wanitant is requested besnuse proceculir eprozents that aecuzad may ol nppgar sinless amted.

Trial Court of iviassachusefls
District Court Department
Cambritge District Coure

4048 Mystic Valley Pacllivny
Medford, MA (2155

maS  [JHAS NOT been s

ARREST STATUS OF ACCUSED

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMNBIR

IMBLOYERACHOOL

S'TJQAN CURT!S

NAMT (FHLST M LAST) AND ADDRESS ThBIRTH DA‘T‘E
JANE REVEIE CORTIS L2/07/1977 048781810
' A TCFRO, MARITAL STATUS
1 CRAWEFCID) SY. 6 —— UNMARRED
CAMBUINGE MA 02139 DRIVERS LICENSENO, SEATE
SU0IREETT MA,
FEEREET T T merr WEIGHT EYEST
FEMALE 503 140 TAZFI.
HAIR RACE COMPLEXION SCARSMARKSITATTO0S TIRTH STATE CIt COUNTRY DAY FHONE
BLN WHITE FALR o '
MOTHER'S MAIDLEN NAME(FIRST M1 LAST) FATHER'S NAMI{FIRNT Ml LAST)

TIMOTHY CURTIS

(NEMPLOYED

Cﬂ‘j};li\l‘ﬂlti\muﬂm

" COMPLAINANT NAME{FIRST M COMPIAINANT TYPR ¥
MATTHEW  S0USA Frovien] Jemzen Dumgx CAN
ADDRESS PLALT. OF CEFENSE
125 Sixth Sirect 4402 BRO‘ADWA’V“'('AMBRID("E, MA
. INCIDENT REFOKT NG, OBTN : —
Cambridpe, MA- 02139
Aambrids M 9003540 TCAM200900832
] CITATION NO(S).
I
T OFTENSE CODE DESCRIFTION - OFFENSE DATE 7
266/18/3 !5&!,‘ DAVYTIMRE FOR PELONY C264 818 . . G5/18/2009 11:37:00
! AR P‘S (n,g. viclim nann, m Il_cd mm:c Jc and valus of property, ather varinhle infomietion; see C(vmp!.sm: L'mglm,,u Mz!m;:l-)‘"
4‘ 2 ng =2
QOFFENSE DATH

ommgi'/
ﬂinm 5

Dmc m
é. & S

05/13/2009 11:49:00

@ﬂz /‘;’C‘ /'“f:Arﬂ
Ch CRN YR @ fgeles BT

.//'c../t/

Ol"l'TNSl" CODE

/03

GJNI

C‘Ri !‘:';

é" Dﬁv f"ar*

ﬁaéwq

5676 7

e

COMP| %SIGNM KE

3 VARI A ESY
L7 [oTg: v pﬂ//
RI'MAR.K&: DATE FILYD
SAWW?

COURT USE ONLY

A HEARING UPON THIS COMPLATNT APPL]CATION
WILL T HELD AT THI ABOVE COURT ADDRESS ON

LA 7 PROCESSING (I NON- ARKEST AvE LiCA'llD‘l (('OI'RTINP ONLY) " -
NOTIGE SENT OF CLERK'S HEARING SCHEDULL ON:

} DATE OF HEARING .
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ST ATEMENT OF F ACTS AFFLICATION RO (eourt ud only) | PAGE Trial Court of Massachusetty
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- . N A . X F DY ESION
Che undersiancd alleges the following as a [ fullor [2] purtial staement of the COURT Divi
focinal byl for (he ofiense(s) For which n eriminal compluing is sought

Jane Rovera Curtis of Cambridge was Arvested after shoe was observed Dy twae witnessas attempting to braak inte 5
rasidences. At one residence she was zeen with a black object in her hand attempting. to pxy the door open. She waz
aubsequently ntoppad acrosa the streat whersa she stated that she was going To A job interview. Momanta later the
witnass was able to supply photos of the attempisd Lusesk sad wvhen Cuxtis was wnable to corrohorate her rmaaon for
being thera she was pliced under srraat for Attempued. BiE and Possession of a Burglarious Toold.
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Main Form Page 1 of |

CAMBRIDGE POLICE DEPARTMENT
CAMBRIDGE, MA

Arrest Report #9003540 - 1

Report Entered: 05/18/2009 15:11:06

Arrcst Report |
Case Title Location ' AptiUnit #
ATTEMPTED B&E 402 BROADWAY
Date/Tirne Reported . Date/Time Occurred
05/18/20608 10:18:00 to
Incident Type/Offense
1.) B&E DAYTIME FOR FELONY ¢266 518 —

Raporiing Officar Approving Officar

SOUSAMATTHEW (569) MAFFEL,MICHAEL {142}

. Persons .
- Role Name Sex Race Age DOB Phone Address

Offenders | '

Status Name A Sex . Race  Age DOB. Phone Address

DEFENDANT CURTIS, JANE REVERE FEMALE WHITE 31 - 12/07/197711 | 1 CRAWFORD ST.
C CAMBRIDGE, MA

Vehicles

Property

Class Description Make Madel Serial # Value

Narrative

Jane Revera Curlis of Cambridge was arrested after she was observed by two witnesses altampting 1o break into 5
residences. At one residence she was seen with 2 black object in her hand attempting to pry the door open. She
was subsequently stopped across the straet whare she stated thal she was going to a job interview, Moments

later the witness was able to supply photos of the attempted break and when Curtis was unable to corroborate

her reason for being there she was placed under arrest for Atfempled B&E and Possession of a Burglarious Tool.

JC-0120
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Main Form ‘ ‘ ' " Page20f3

Offenders

Stams Name Sex - Race  Age DOB Phone Address

DEFENDANT CURTIS, JANE REVERE FEMALE WHITE 31 - 12/071977 | 1 CRAWFORD ST,
C CAMBRIDGE, MA

Vehicles

Property

Class t)ascription Make Model Serial # ~ Value

BLACK OBJECT
Narrative

Jane Revere Curtis of Cambridge was amested after sha was observad by two witriesses attempting to break into S
residerices, At one rasidence she was seen with a-black object in her hand attempting to pry the door open. She
was subsequently stopped across the street where she stated that she was gaing to a job interview. Moments

later the witness was able to supply photos of the atiempted break and when Curis was unable to corroborate

her reason for being there she was placed under arres! for Attempted B&E and Possassion of a Burglarious Tool.

On May 18, 2009 at approximately 10:20am | Officer Sousa while working 3R was dispatched (along with Car 3

and Car 18) to 402 Broadway for a break in progress. ECC statéd that the reporting person observed a white famate
altempling to get into several doors.Upon receiving this transmission | was one block away and agrived on scaneg
within one minute. While arriving on scene there  was 110 one in front of 402 Broadway. ECC then updated
responding units that the female was now on the opposite side of the sireet and described her as a while female,
tlonde hair, wearing blue jéans and brown jacket. Upon hearing this description | observed this female coming

out of the walkway that leads to 395 Broadway (which is opposite of 402 Broadway). The suspect was walking on
Broadway towards Crawford St when I approached her and asked her to stop, She was identifisd as Jane Curtis,

| then informed Curtis that someone fitting her description was seen trying to enter several doors in the area. At this
time Car 3 Officers Rivera and Ivey, S Unit DiNatale and LaMonica and Det. Mui and Car 18 Sgt Sennott arrived

an scene. :

Curtis stated that she was a nurse and was going to a job interview on Merrill 8t but forgot the exact address

of where she was suppose to go, She then pointed o a white house on the carner of Broadway and Menill

and stated she thought that was the house she was supposé to go 10 for the interview. Note the hause she pointed
to has an address of 402 Broadway.Curlis then atated several imes that was 1he only house she went to, and that
she came across the street 1o 395 Broadway to look at mail boxes to see if she could find the employer. Curtis
further stated that she got the interview through and ad on Craigs List and that  she had a printed copy of tha ad at
her residenca at 1 Crawford St which is one block away, She then invited us to her house to look at the ad.

Officers LaMonica and DiNatale along with Det Mui went with Gurtis to verify.

While the Officers were verifying the ad, | along with Sgt Sennott spoke the reporting person Jonathan

Santos. Santos immediately showed us phatos that he toak of Curtis standing in front of the doonvay

404 Broadway. Note that Curtis stated that zhe only went to 402 Broadway. Santos then stated she was acting very
suspicious, always looking behind her back. Santos also stated that he observed Curlis with an object in her hand
holding it against the door. We were unable to see this object in the photos due o them being loo amall on the
camera. Santos slated that he would print us out copies at his residence. ‘

_ Ithen responded to Curtis’ residence at 1 Crawford SL When ! arrived Curtis was on her laptop loaking for the ad.

- She stated she could not find tha original e-mail, She did not have a printed out copy 3s she had stated carlier. -
Curtis then stated the person she was going to meet was Alisson Tompkina who was wheel chair bound and
needed a home nurse. Curlig gaid that Tompking told her in the e-mail that she lived at 402 Merrill St. Nate that the
highest numbered house on  Merrill Stis 12. Through a check of the registerad voters on Merrill St {current as of
2006) raveals no one by the name of Allison Tompking, A pat frisk of Curlia revealed a set of keys, black hairbrush
and a celf phone. Afl were placed on the Kitchen table. | was then contacled by Det. Clavette and was asked 1o

respond to 402 Broadway to speak with a person. .

Officer LaMonica and | then responded to 402 Broadway-and spoke with the resident Kevin Branley who is

a Detective wilh Cambridge Police.Branley was off duty at the time, but informed me that Santos approached
him showing incriminating phatos of Curtis. | then responded to the Santos residence at 401 Broadway #26 to
speak with him, Santos was able to ghow me bigger photos that he  took of Curtiz. | ohzerved the

following: -Several photos shéw that Curtis was standing in front of the doorway of 4048 Broadway a. Several

- Jc-0i21
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Main Form S Page 3 of 3

phatos show Curtis standing in front of doorway to 404A Broadway with a black objact in her hand and holding
it against the door as if she were trying to pry it open. Several more phatos of Curtia standing in front of the
doorways of 402 Broadway APT # 1 and # 3.And anather phota of Curtis crossing the street walking towards 395
Broadway (the location where | obsarved her leaving). '

| then spoke with the Santos’ room mate Marrika Trotter. Trotter stated that her and Santes were both in their
apartment admiring Santog' new camera. Trotter than observed (through a window) a while female standing in

. frant of the doorway  to 404A Broadway acling very suspicious, always looking behind her back, Trotter then
abserved this female with a black object in her hand banging it as if she were trying to pry open the door. At
this time, she nolified the police while Santos was taking photos as it was oceurting. Trolter then saw the same
female walk over to 404 Broadway (next doar) and obsarved her trying to apen the deor with a key, Trotter
statad she did the same for 404B Broadway and again for both apartments at 402 Broadway. Trotter then observed
the famale: croas the street towards 395 Broadway.

A this fime | nolified Officer DiNatale and Det Mui who were stilt with Curtis to piace her under arrest. After

Curtis was placed in the wagon we began a search of the immediate area for the black object thal was seen in the
photos. The search came up unsuceessful and Det Mui and | responded back to 401 Broadway  lo relrdeve

capias of the photos for evidence. After looking at the photos onca more Det Mui and | believe the black object

that was used in the attempted break 10 be the black hairbrush that was in Curtis' possession at her residence, |
was informed by Det Clavette that she might have been using a "Bump Key" which Det Clavette described as a sont
of master koy which fits most locks, After the "Bump Key" Is inserted in the lock, the user will ugually hammer on
the key with an object {o pop the lock out. Both the hairbrush and key was not retrieved as evidence as

their significance became known to us after the arrest

Santos supplied us with a disc of the photos. The disc was hrought back to the station to have the photos
printed. Both the dize and 38 pholas were properly tagged as evidence,

Being as the victims ware not home at the time of this incident | am not able to completely verify the names, phone
nurmbers or any other information,

Assissiing Officers: S. Ivey, M, Rivera, W. Lamonica, D. Dinatate, Det Mui and Sgt Sennott.
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Main Form

CAMBRIDGE POLICE DEPARTMENT
CAMBRIDGE, MA

Incident Report #9003540°

Report Entered: 05/18/2009 11:57:42

Page 1 of 3

Case Title Location Apt/Unit #
ATTEMPTED B&E 402 BROADWAY
DatefTime Reported DatefTime Qccurred
051182009 10:18:00 05M18/2009 10:10:00 to 05/18/2009 10:18:00
Incident Type/Offense
1.) B&E DAYTIME FOR FELONY ¢268 S18 — ATTEMPTED
2.) BURGLARIOUS INSTRUMENT, POSSESS c266 549 — COMPLETED
Reporting Officer Approving Officer
SOUSA,MATTHEW (569) CLORAN,ROBERT (206)
Persons
Role Name Sex Race Age DOB Phone Address
WITNESS  SANTOS, . MALE  ASTAN/PACIFIC 42 11/03/1966 H 401
JONATHAN ISLANDER .C 617.290-5285 BROADWAY
CAMBRIDGE,
MA
WITRESS  TROTTER, FEMALE WHITE 29 03/21/1980 H 401
MARRIKKA C 617-308-2137 BROADWAY
CAMBRIDGE,
MA
-;N‘E’g’_l;)’ﬁﬂ STALLER, MALLE UNKNOWN X! 404A
ARl MAX C BROADWAY
CAMBRIDGE,
MA
INVOLVED JNGAR,D  FEMALE UNKNOWN _H 404A
PARTY  LIEBER : C BROADWAY
. CAMEBRIDGE,
MA
;NVOL,"ED FULEIL FEMALE UNKNOWN H 404
ARTY  GluLiA ' ¢ BROADWAY
CAMBRIDGE,
MA '
INVOLVED CHERNYAK, H 404
ARTY N C BROADWAY
CAMBRIDGE,
MA
INVOLVED BOTTO, T f2 | 404 .
TARTY c BROADWAY
CAMBRIDGE,
MA
;NVOLVED PAVELKO, J H 4048
ARTY C BROADWAY
CAMBRIDGE,
MA
VICTIM BRANLEY, MALE WHITE 40 H 125 SIXTH ST
KEVIN ' C CAMBRIDGE,
MA
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Record of Booking 1 Page 1 0f 2
|
POLICE DEPARTMENT | RECORD OF BOOKING
. CAMDBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS i PLEASE PRINT
CELL NUMBER ARRENT NMUMBER | DATE & 1IME OF BOOKING. ., . INCIDENT NUMBER
HOLDING AREA TCAM200200832 05/18/2009 11:22:59 03540
LAST NAME FIRST MIDDLE NAME D.O.0. | AGE BSN
CURTIS JANFE REVERE 12/67/2977| 31 048781310
TRLIE NAME i MAIDEN NAME HOML PHONE
JANE R CURTIS !
SEEET - TROET NAME APT#  CITY/TOWN STATE  ZIP s oNpLYORK)
1 CRAWFORDST. 6 CAMBRIDGE MA 02139 (CELL) 6172855263
SLX HEIGHT WLEIGHY RACLE
F 503 140 WHITE
HAIR EYES 3L ‘inIN
BLOND/STRAWB  [HAZEL IMEDIUM[FATR
LOCATION OF
ETHNICITY ISCARS ARREST
NOT OF HISEANIC OJXIGIN 02
ROADWAY
BLACE OF BIRYH S“'.’;:‘ﬁfdg“ PRIVER'S LIGENSE
UMM ARRIEDS?0188277 MA
MOTHER'S -
FATHER'S NAME INAME %gﬁﬁgb
TIMOTHY CURTIS SUSAN o oN
ICURTIS
EMPLOYER DCCUPATION
UNEMPLOYED NURSE
ADDRESS OF EMPLOYER

IF CUT VISIBLE ON PERSON, DESCRIBE KIND & LOCATION

TREATED WHERE TTENDING PHYSICIAN
RY WHOM

PRISONER ADVISED OF RIGHTS YES | EVESQUE

UNDER G.L. CHAP 276 33A B kA

YES

FINGERPRINTS TAKEN \E’IES HOTO TAKEN

IF PRISONER WAS ARRESTED FOR OPERATING UNDER THE -
INFLUENCE, FILL IN BELOW

OFFENSES

i,

R&FE DAYTIME FOR FELONY 2166 S18

BAE DAY¥TIME FOR FELONY <266 S18

B&E DAYTIME FOR FELONY 266 5138

R&FE DAYTIME FOR FELONY c264 818

PRISONER ADVISED OF RIGIITS YES 5

UNDER G.L. CLAP 263 5A BY WHOM % R&E PAVTIME FOR FELONY ¢266 §14

BREATHEYZFR

READING Y WHOM | ARREST ON YES  [wARRANT NUMBER
WARRANT? O krrvicourt

Thave been advised of und understand my right to remain silent, usea S HARGEN

telephono 10 call 4 lawyor of have one provided, and to have my own ARGES

physician test for alcohol. :

PRISONER SIGNATU ) : - ‘

ARI:S;I'!;gé lggﬁgERRE ROOKING OFFICE DID ARRESTED PERSON HAVE POSITIVE IDENTIFICATION

e POFFICER 10 TYPE: DRIVERS LICENSE

SOUSAMATTHEW LEVESQUE, KATIE = -

COMPLAINANY KIFFICER TN CHARGE

SOUSAMATTHEW CLORAN,ROBERT

19 ARRESTEE. A JUVENILE D VES NAME OF PROBATION OFFICER NOTIFIED ITIME
OFFICER MAKING NOTIFICATION TIME -

NAME (F PARENT OR GUARDIAN NOTIFIED

BAIL COMMISSIONER AMOUNT OF BAIL.

DATE AND TIME OF BAIL

DISPOSITION

JC-0124

http://pd—nns/QEDf/site/CAM~PD/booking!bksheet.jsp?agency=CAM*PD&booknum=TC... 5/18/2009

610°d 62767674 1T LYn0D 1DI1¥ISIA ARAI¥GNVD

20:61 QOT0Z2-12-AWH



.
.
.
. .
3 ’
7
4 )
. .
. .
. .
B
. L
. R p gt (s Lo i -..":"—\ 5 o N
L . I'{ "} by g (et ,5’ \
s .
A L .
' 2
a0, .
. .
W,
~
- B
. .
«

. ' ) )

1C-0125 :

azZn 4 RETRTERLTS L4N0Z LOTMLSIA JDaldglyd 20:41 Q102-TC-AYY



12074 TYLOL

i
1
[ 3
.
; g
v
A u
e, e gfmmﬁﬁﬁym )
3 o
- B i
L M&Lt&!l llmhli =
i Y IR .. S el date s o .
[ Wwvﬁmwmbmwmmm&f AN )
W3 !

JC-0126

120°d 6Z1676T7LIS LA00T IDI¥LSIA HDATUgWYD £0:97 QT0¢-1Z2-AWH



.t B ——— — T =

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Cambridge District Court
4040 Mystic Valley Parkway
(adford, MA 0Z155
Main Telephone No. 781-306-2710
Fax No- 781-395-2035

Telecopier - Transmittal
Canfidential

Please deliver the following pages ta:

Name; e, .XV\%% g

{ ocation: O, S TN SRRSO %%m}__
2N\

Total No. of pages '(inl;:lud_i_-rig‘ this cover sheet)

|E YOU DO NOT RECEIVE-ALL THE BAGES, PLEASE CALL BACK AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.
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